January 2, 2020

TO: Warrenton Planning Commission
FROM: Kevin A. Cronin, AICP, Assistant City Manager/Community Development Director
RE:  Site Design Review Application (File: SDR 19-7) | Eagle Landing Apartments

Background

Stan Johnson of Astoria NW Homes submitted a site design review application for a 16 unit
apartment project with the Skipanon River Trail as common open space and off street parking
in the RH High Density Residential Zone located adjacent to Spur 104. The subject property is
.76 acres and identified as Tax Lot(s) 81028AD 002500. No site address has been assigned.

The property was rezoned to RH in 2017, which allows “multifamily” as an outright permitted
use. The proposed development as apartments is consistent with the Zoning Map and
Development Code. Although the State Building Code will view the units as commercial, the
project is being reviewed as residential from a land use perspective.

Development Process & Review Timeline

A pre-application conference was held May 8, 2019 and notes were shared with the applicant in
a memo dated May 16, 2019. The application, including responses to pre-application notes, was
received September 4, 2019 and deemed complete November 14, 2019 after requested
materials were received.

Per Type 3 Quasi-Judicial Review procedure, public notice was sent to adjacent property owners
and interested parties on December 13, 2019 and published in The Columbia Press on
December 20, 2019. No written public comments were received. Affected agency notice was
emailed on December 17, 2019. No comments have been received.

Existing Conditions & Previous Applications

Staff conducted a site visit on December 17, 2019 to document existing site conditions. The site
is relatively flat, vegetated with mostly non native species and has a city levee on the west
property line along the Skipanon River. There are no fences on site or other visible structures
other than a city owned pump facility. The site does not have a system of city streets built but
are platted for future development. The adjacent properties are vacant. Drainage will most
likely have to be directed toward a new city street. There is no sidewalk or shoulder on OR Spur
104, a state highway that is a substandard arterial according to the TSP. There are no nuisance
code violations. However, the City received a complaint about the site being used for storage of
materials, which is a violation prior to land use approval or a temporary use permit. The
applicant’s representative was notified. As mentioned, the property was rezoned (RZ 17-2) to
RH from R10. No other applications were found in the address file.
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Applicable Criteria
The proposal is subject to the following Warrenton Development Code design standards and
requirements.

* RH High Density Residential Zone Development Standards (16.36.040)

= Design Standards: Access & Circulation (16.120)

= Design Standards: Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences, and Walls (16.124)
* Design Standards: Vehicle & Bicycle Parking (16.128)

= Design Standards: Clear Vision Areas (16.132)

* Stormwater & Surface Water Management Standards (16.140)

= Site Design Review Application & Review Procedures (16.212)

= Flood Hazard Overlay District (16.88)

*  Multifamily Design Standards (16.188)

= Large Scale Development (16.192)

Only the applicable standards are addressed below. Portions that do not apply have been
omitted. Findings are made based on the site plan dated October 31, 2019 from Erik Hoovestol,
PE, Firwood Design Group, LLC.

FINDINGS
16.36.040 Development Standards.

The following development standards are applicable in the R-H zone:

A.  Density Provisions.

1. Minimum lot area for a single-family detached dwelling: 5,000 square feet.
2. Minimum lot area duplex, townhome, rowhouse: 2,500 square feet per unit.
3. Minimum lot area for a triplex: 7,500 square feet.

4. Minimum lot area for a multifamily dwelling: 10,000 square feeaaaaaaaaat.
5

Maximum density for multifamily structures: one dwelling unit per 1,600 square feet of
sife areaq.

6. Lot coverage: not more than 55% of an individual lot area shall be covered by buildings,
except as may be permitted by conditional use permit or variance.

7. Minimum lot width at the front building line for single-family detached dwelling or
multifamily dwelling: 50 feet.

8. Minimum lot width at the front building line for duplex, townhome, rowhouse: 25 feet per
unit.

9. Minimum lot depth: 70 feet.
10. Maximum building height: 40 feet.
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11. The lowest density which will be allowed in new subdivisions and other developments
with four or more units that are located on sites without significant natural feature problems is
five dwelling units per gross acre.

B.  Setback Requirements.

1. Minimum front yard setback: 15 feet.
2. Minimum side yard setback: 8 feet.
3. Corner lot minimum secondary street side yard setback: eight feet.

4. Minimum rear yard setback: 15 feet except accessory structures that meet the criteria of
Section 16.280.020 may extend to within five feet of a rear property line.

5. Corner lot minimum rear yard setback: 10 feet.

C. Design Standards.

1. An entry door of 36-inch minimum width must face the front yard setback or onto a
driveway.

2. A minimum of 20 square feet of glazing must be on the side of the dwelling facing a street.

3. Duplexes, townhomes, rowhouses and triplexes shall comply with the standards of
Chapter 16.184.

4. Multifamily housing developments shall comply with the standards of Chapter 16.188.

Staff finding: The project meets the minimum lot size and density standard at 16 units with a
maximum of 20 units allowed. The lot coverage standard is also met. Setbacks are applicable
are measured from the orientation of the front entrance of each building. The proposal includes
a 22 foot setback from the top of bank on the levee, 13 foot sethack from the side on Building A
(closest to the river) and an 8 foot setback to the rear on Building B. The latter does not meet
the rear setback standard of 15 feet. The side setback to the street is 15 feet, which meets the
10 foot minimum for a corner lot. See conditions of approval.

The proposed height of the new buildings will not exceed the maximum height standard. Based
on a review of the elevations, the glazing standard appears to be met although the buildings are
substantially setback from the street. However, compliance with the entry door standard
cannot be ascertained. It appears the design uses an open stairwell to access each unit as
opposed to one main entry point with a distinguished front door. The Commission will need to
make findings to support the current design. Otherwise, a revised design will be required.

All other design standards are addressed below or do not apply.

16.36.050 Design Standards.

A. Outside sales and service areas shall be approved by the Warrenton Planning Commission if
not enclosed by suitable vegetation, fencing or walls.
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B.  Outside storage areas shall be enclosed by suitable vegetation, fencing or walls, in
conformance with Chapter 16.124.

C. All uses shall comply with access and parking standards in Chapters 16.116 and 16.128 except
as may be permitted by conditional use or variance.

D.  Signs shall comply with standards in Chapter 16.144.

E. Al development shall comply with the wetland and riparian area protection standards of
Chapter 16.156.

F. All other applicable Development Code requirements shall also be satisfied.

G. For any common boundary between an R-H zone and any other residential zone there shall be
a visual buffer strip at least 10 feet wide to provide a dense evergreen landscape buffer which
attains a mature height of at least eight feet.

H. All uses must comply with the criteria of Chapter 16.124, Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences
and Walls.

1. Manufactured homes must comply with the criteria of Chapter 16.168.

J. A garage (attached or detached) or carport is required for each dwelling unit, including
multifamily dwelling units, and shall conform to the standards of Chapter 16.180.

K. All new sewer and water connections for a proposed development shall comply with all City

regulations.

Staff finding: There is no outside sales or storage being proposed. A sign permit will be applied
for at a later date. According to the proposed landscaping plan, there is no visual buffer of
evergreen landscaping. This standard applies since the project is adjacent to residential zones
(R10). The proposal includes off street parking but does NOT include a design to accomodate
garages or carports to satisfy the standard. All other standards are addressed below or do not
apply. See conditions of approval.

16.120.020 VEHICULAR ACCESS AND CIRCULATION.

A. Intent and Purpose.

1 The intent of this section is to manage vehicle access to development through a
connected street system, while preserving the flow of traffic in terms of safety, roadway
capacity, and efficiency. Access shall be managed to maintain adequate performance standards
and to maintain the functional classification of roadways as required by the Warrenton
Comprehensive Plan and Transportation System Plan. Major roadways, including highways,
arterials, and collectors, serve as the primary system for moving people and goods. Access
management is a primary concern on these roads. Local streets and alleys provide access to
individual properties. If vehicular access and circulation are not properly designed, these
roadways will be unable to accommodate the needs of development and serve their
transportation function. This section attempts to balance the right of reasonable access to
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private property with the right of the citizens of the City and the State of Oregon to safe and
efficient travel. It also requires all developments to construct planned streets (arterials and
collectors) and to extend local streets.

2. To achieve this policy intent, state and local roadways have been categorized in the
Transportation System Plan by function. Requlations have been applied to these roadways for
the purpose of reducing traffic accidents, personal injury, and property damage attributable to
access systems, and to thereby improve the safety and operation of the roadway network. This
will protect the substantial public investment in the existing transportation system and reduce
the need for expensive remedial measures. These regulations also further the orderly layout and
use of land, protect community character, and conserve natural resources by promoting well
designed road and access systems and discouraging the unplanned subdivision and
development of land.

B. Applicability. This chapter shall apply to all transportation facilities and improvements
(e.g., public and private streets, driveways, multi-use paths, etc.) within the City and to all
properties that abut these facilities. Additional standards can be found in Chapter 16.136, Public
Facilities Standards.

Staff Finding: Spur 104 is a public street owned by ODOT and vehicular access standards apply.
A new public street is proposed to access the site. Standard is met.

E. Conditions of Approval. The City or other agency with access permit jurisdiction may
require the closing or consolidation of existing curb cuts or other vehicle access points, recording
of reciprocal access easements (i.e., for shared driveways), development of a frontage street,
installation of traffic control devices, and/or other mitigation as a condition of granting an
access permit, to ensure the safe and efficient operation of the street and highway system.
Access to and from off-street parking areas (other than driveways that serve single-family, two-
family, or three-family dwellings) shall not permit backing onto a public street.

Staff finding: The proposed one way driveway will access a new public street. An access permit
will be required from ODOT.

F. Access Options. When vehicle access is required for development (i.e., for off-street
parking, delivery, service, drive-through facilities, etc.), access shall be provided by one of the
following methods (a minimum of 10 feet per lane is required). These methods are “options” to
the developer/subdivider, unless one method is specifically required under Division 2, or through
conditions required by the hearings body.

1. Option 1. Access is from an existing or proposed alley or mid-block lane. If a property has
access to an alley or lane, direct access to a public street is not permitted.
2. Option 2. Access is from a private street or driveway connected to an adjoining property

that has direct access to a public street (i.e., “shared driveway”). A public access easement
covering the driveway shall be recorded in this case to assure access to the closest public street
for all users of the private street/drive.
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I. Shared Driveways. The number of driveway and private street intersections with public
streets shall be minimized by the use of shared driveways with adjoining lots where feasible. The
City shall require shared driveways as a condition of land division, development review, or site
design review, as applicable, for traffic safety and access management purposes in accordance
with the following standards:

1. Shared driveways and frontage streets may be required to consolidate access onto a
collector or arterial street. When shared driveways or frontage streets are required, they shall
be stubbed to adjacent developable parcels to indicate future extension. “Stub” means that a
driveway or street temporarily ends at the property line, but may be extended in the future as
the adjacent parcel develops. “Developable” means that a parcel is either vacant or it is likely to
receive additional development (i.e., due to infill or redevelopment potential).

2. Access easements (i.e., for the benefit of affected properties) shall be recorded for all
shared driveways, including pathways, at the time of final plat approval (Chapter 16.216) or as
a condition of development review or site development approval (Chapter 16.212).

3. Exception. Shared driveways are not required when existing development patterns or
physical constraints (e.g., topography, parcel configuration, and similar conditions) prevent
consolidation of access points to public streets.

4. Cross Access. Cross access is encouraged, and may be required, between contiguous sites
in commercial (C-1, C- MU, C-2 & R-C) and industrial (I-1 & I-2) districts and for multifamily
housing developments in the High Density Residential District in order to provide more direct
circulation between sites and uses for pedestrians, bicyclists, and drivers.

K. - Driveway Openings and Widths. Driveway openings (or curb cuts) shall be the minimum
width necessary to provide the required number of vehicle travellanes (10 feet for each travel
lane). The following standards (i.e., as measured where the front property line meets the
sidewalk or right-of-way) are required to provide adequate site access, minimize surface water
runoff, and avoid conflicts between vehicles and pedestrians:

4, Access widths for all other uses shall be based on 10 feet of width for every travel lane,
except that driveways providing direct access to parking spaces shall conform to the parking
area standards in Chapter 16.128.

Staff finding: The proposed site will create a new access from a new public street. A formal one
way driveway is proposed and will meet width and distance standards. Additional access is
requested from Spur 104. An access permit is required from ODOT. No additional easements
are required or requested for access to the lot. Access width is 24 feet. See conditions of
approval.

8. Loading Area Design. The design of driveways and on-site maneuvering and loading
areas for commercial and industrial developments shall consider the anticipated storage length
for entering and exiting vehicles, in order to prevent vehicles from backing into the flow of
traffic on the public street or causing unsafe conflicts with on-site circulation.
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Staff Finding: Multifamily uses typically do not necessitate additional loading requirements
other than occasional deliveries to residents and solid waste/recycling service. The proposed
drive aisle is adequate for light trucks/vans and loading for typical operations. Standard is met.

L. Fire Access and Circulation. The City of Warrenton adopts the Uniform Fire Code, as
amended, including administrative sections and all appendices and all the State of Oregon
revisions. All development in the City of Warrenton is required to meet these minimum adopted
standards.

1. Required Access. A fire equipment access drive that meets City construction standards
shall be provided for any portion of an exterior wall of the first story of a building that is located
more than 150 feet from an improved public street or approved fire equipment access drive.
Plans for fire apparatus access roads shall be submitted to the Warrenton Fire Department and
Warrenton City-appointed engineer for review and approval prior to issuance of building
permits, grading permits, or start of construction. When fire apparatus access road(s) are
required, the road(s) shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during time of
construction. Fire department access roads shall be provided and maintained in accordance with
the fire department access requirements of the Uniform Fire Code, as amended.

Staff finding: Fire Department issues, if any, will be addressed separately. The applicant shall
confirm emergency access is appropriate and has been submitted to the Fire Department and
City Engineer for review and-approval prior to issuance of building permits, grading permits, or
start of construction.

5 Parking Areas. Parking areas shall provide adequate aisles or turn-around areas for
service and delivery vehicles so that all vehicles may enter the street in a forward manner. See
also Chapter 16.136, Public Facilities Standards.

Staff finding: See response above.

M. Vertical Clearances. Driveways, private streets, aisles, turn-around areas and ramps shall
have a minimum vertical clearance of 13 feet 6 inches for their entire length and width.

Staff finding: It does not appear from the site plan that any architectural or landscape features
are proposed that would interfere with meeting this standard.

N. Vision Clearance. No signs, structures or vegetation in excess of three feet in height shall
be placed in vision clearance areas, as shown in Figure 16.120.020.N. The minimum vision
clearance area may be increased by the Community Development Director, City-appointed
engineer, or Planning Commission upon finding that more sight distance is required (i.e., due to
traffic speeds, roadway alignment, etc.). See also Chapter 16.132 for additional requirements.

Staff finding: Based on a review of the site plan, there are no materials proposed within the
clearance areas at the property line boundary. The proposed buildings do not appear to be
within the vision clearance area. Standard is met.
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0. Construction. The following development and maintenance standards shall apply to all
driveways, parking areas, and private streets in the City of Warrenton:

1 Surface Options. All driveways, parking areas, aisles, and turn-a-rounds in the City of
Warrenton shall be paved with asphalt, concrete, or other comparable surfacing. A durable non-
paving material may be used for driveways and private streets that serve three or fewer
residential dwelling units and in other instances where the need to reduce surface water runoff
and protect water quality can be demonstrated through adequate findings of fact submitted by
the applicant and/or property owner as part of the development proposal. All paving and non-
paving surfaces shall meet City construction standards and shall be subject to review and
approval by the Community Development Director, City-appointed engineer, and/or Planning
Commission.

2. Surface Water Management. All driveways, parking areas, aisles and turn-a-rounds shall
have on-site collection or infiltration of surface waters to eliminate sheet flow of such waters
onto public rights-of-way and abutting property. Surface water facility plans shall be prepared
by a qualified person and constructed in conformance with City standards. Such plans shall
attempt to follow the principle that water falling on a given site should be absorbed or retained
on-site to the extent that the quantity and rate of water leaving the site after the development
would not be significantly different than if the site had remained undeveloped.--

Staff finding: Proposed driveway and parking area materials are asphalt. Engineering plans will
be required.prior to building plan review. See conditions of approval.

16.136.020 Transportation Standards.

A.  Development Standards. No development shall occur unless the lot or parcel abuts a public or

private street, other than an alley, for at least 25 feet and is in conformance with the provisions of
Chapter 16.120, Access and Circulation, and the following standards are met:

1. Streets within or adjacent to a development shall be improved in accordance with the
Comprehensive Plan, Transportation System Plan, and the provisions of this chapter,

2. Development of new streets (public or private), and additional street width or
improvements planned as a portion of an existing street, shall be improved in accordance with
this section, and public streets shall be dedicated to the applicable City, County or State
Jurisdiction;

3. New streets and drives connected to a City collector or arterial street shall be paved, and

4. The City may accept a future improvement guarantee [e.g., owner agrees not to
remonstrate (object) against the formation of a local improvement district in the future] in lieu
of street improvements if one or more of the following conditions exist:
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a. A partial improvement may create a potential safety hazard to motorists or
pedestrians,

b.  Due to the developed condition of adjacent properties it is unlikely that street
improvements would be extended in the foreseeable future and the improvement
associated with the project under review does not, by itself, provide increased street
safety or capacity, or improved pedestrian circulation,

c.  The improvement would be in conflict with an adopted capital improvement plan, or

d.  The improvement is associated with an approved land partition on property zoned
residential and the proposed land partition does not create any new streets.

Staff finding:

The applicant has proposed to improve SE Chinook Ave to a half street city standard as well as
improve Spur 104 with a sidewalk. However, SE 15th Place, a platted street, is not designed to
the same local street standard as required by Code. See conditions of approval. The applicant
will need to coordinate with ODOT and the adjacent property owner on design and
construction of Spur 104 and the private street, respectively.

16.120.030 Pedestrian Access and Circulation. s

A. Pedestrian Access and Circulation. To ensure safe, direct and convenient pedestrian
circulation, all developments, except single-family detached housing, duplexes, or triplexes on
individual lots, shall provide a continuous pedestrian and/or.multi-use pathway system.
(Pathways only provide for pedestrian circulation. Multi-use pathways accommodate
pedestrians and bicycles.) The system of pathways shall be designed based on the standards in
paragraphs 1 through 3 of this subsection:

1. Continuous Pathways. The pathway system shall extend throughout the development
site, and connect to all future phases of development, adjacent trails, public parks and open
Space areas whenever possible. The developer may also be required to connect or stub
pathway(s) to adjacent streets and private property, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 16.120.020, Vehicular Access and Circulation, and Chapter 16.136, Public Facilities
Standards.

2. Safe, Direct, and Convenient Pathways. Pathways within developments shall provide
safe, reasonably direct and convenient connections between primary building entrances and all
adjacent streets and existing or planned transit stops, based on the following definitions:

a. Reasonably Direct. A route that does not deviate unnecessarily from a straight line or a
route that does not involve a significant amount of out-of-direction travel for likely users.

b. Safe and Convenient. Bicycle and pedestrian routes that are reasonably free from
hazards and provide a reasonably direct route of travel between destinations.

C. For commercial, industrial, mixed use, public, and institutional buildings, the “primary
entrance” is the main public entrance to the building. In the case where no public entrance
exists, street connections shall be provided to the main employee entrance.
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d. For residential buildings the “primary entrance” is the front door (i.e., facing the street).
For multifamily buildings in which each unit does not have its own exterior entrance, the
“primary entrance” may be a lobby, courtyard or breezeway which serves as a common
entrance for more than one dwelling.

3. Connections Within Development. For all developments subject to site design review,
pathways shall connect all building entrances to one another. In addition, pathways shall
connect all parking areas, storage areas, recreational facilities and common areas (as
applicable), and adjacent developments to the site, as applicable.

4, Street Connectivity. Pathways (for pedestrians and bicycles) shall be provided at or near
mid-block where the block length exceeds the length required by Section 16.120.020. Pathways
shall also be provided where cul-de-sacs or dead-end streets are planned, to connect the ends of
the streets together, to other streets, and/or to other developments, as applicable. Pathways
used to comply with these standards shall conform to all of the following criteria:

a. Multi-use pathways (i.e., for pedestrians and bicyclists) are no less than six feet wide.

b. If the streets within the subdivision or neighborhood are lighted, the pathways shall also
be lighted.

C. Stairs or switchback paths using a narrower right-of-way/easement may be required in
lieu of a multi-use pathway where grades are steep.

d. The City may require landscaping within the pathway easement/right-of-way for
screening and the privacy of adjoining properties.

e. - The Planning Commission or Community Development Director may determine, based

upon facts in the record, that a pathway is impracticable due to: physical or topographic
conditions (e.g., freeways, railroads, extremely steep slopes, sensitive lands, and similar physical
constraints); buildings or other existing development on adjacent properties that physically
prevent a connection now or in the future, considering the potential for redevelopment; and
sites where the provisions of recorded leases, easements, covenants, restrictions, or other
agreements recorded as of the effective date of the ordinance codified in this chapter prohibit
the pathway connection.

B. Design and Construction. Pathways shall conform to all of the standards in paragraphs 1
through 5 of this subsection:
1 Vehicle/Pathway Separation. Where pathways are parallel and adjacent to a driveway

or street (public or private), they shall be raised six inches and curbed, or separated from the
driveway/street by a five-foot minimum strip with bollards, a landscape berm, or other physical
barrier. If a raised path is used, the ends of the raised portions must be equipped with curb

ramps.
2. Housing related
3. Crosswalks. Where pathways cross a parking area, driveway, or street (“crosswalk”),

they shall be clearly marked with contrasting paving materials, humps/raised crossings, or
painted striping. An example of contrasting paving material is the use of a concrete crosswalk
through an asphalt driveway. If painted striping is used, it shall consist of thermo-plastic striping
or similar type of durable application.

4, Pathway Surface. Pathway surfaces shall be concrete, asphalt, brick/masonry pavers, or
other durable surface, at least six feet wide, and shall conform to ADA requirements. Multi-use
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paths (i.e., for bicycles and pedestrians) shall be the same materials, at least six feet wide. (See
also Chapter 16.136, Public Facilities Standards, for public multi-use pathway standards.)

5. Accessible Routes. Pathways shall comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act, which
requires accessible routes of travel. (Ord. 1225 § 5, 2019)

Staff finding: The proposed site plan has a thermoplastic crosswalk from each driveway
location to each building that as sidewalk around the perimeter. In addition, the Skipanon River
Trail is proposed for asphalt paving to the property line and installation of a trail sign. A
sidewalk is proposed on Spur 104 and the new public street. However, there are no street
improvements proposed at the platted street toward the back of the property. See conditions
of approval.

Chapter 16.124 LANDSCAPING, STREET TREES, FENCES AND WALLS

16.124.030 New Landscaping.

Sets standards for and requires landscape plans for all new development in the City requiring a
City permit. This section also requires buffering for parking and maneuvering areas, and
between different land use districts. Note that other landscaping standards are provided in
Division 2, Land Use Districts, for specific types of development.

16.124.060 Landscape Conservation. S
A. Applicability. All development sites containing significant vegetation; as defined below,
shall comply with the staridards of this section. The purpose of this section is to incorporate
significant native vegetation into the landscapes of development. The use of mature, native
vegetation within developments is a preferred alternative to removal-of vegetation and re-
planting. Mature landscaping provides summer shade and wind breaks, and allows for water
conservation due to larger plants having established root systems.

B. Significant Vegetation
C. Mapping and Protection Required
D. Protection Standards
1. Protection of Significant Tree
2. Conservation Easements and Dedication
E. Construction
F. Exemptions

16.124.070 New Landscaping.

B. Landscaping Plan Required. For every new development in the City of Warrenton
requiring a City permit, a landscape plan is required. All landscape plans shall include the
following minimum required details (see Section 16.212.040 for additional landscape plan
requirements for projects requiring site design review)
1. Legal description (e.g., assessor parcel number, copy of warranty deed, etc.) for
the subject property;
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2. Property lines with the location and general description (height and type of
material) of existing and proposed fences and other buffering or screening
materials;

3. The location of existing and proposed terraces or retaining walls;

4, The location of existing and proposed plant materials;

5. Wetland and/or riparian area boundaries on the property, if any;

6. Existing and proposed structures;

7. Driveway and adjoining roadway widths, descriptions, and locations; and

8. Prevailing drainage patterns for the property.

9. Other information as deemed appropriate by the Community Development
Director. An arborist’s report may be required for sites with mature trees that are
protected under this chapter and/or Chapter 16.156 of this Code.

C Landscape Area Standards. The minimum percentage of required landscaping equals:

1. Residential districts: 20% of the site.

2. Commercial districts: 15% of the site shall be landscaped according to the
requirements of this section.

3. General industrial districts: a minimum of 20% of the site shall be landscaped.
The use of mature, native vegetation within developments is a preferred
alternative to removal of vegetation and re-planting.

D. Landscape Materials -
E. . Landscape Design Standards

1. - Yard Setback Landscaping

2. Paiking Areas.

3. Buffering and Screening Required (subsections a, b c)

F. Maintenance and Irrigation : S
G Additional Requirements-identified by Division 2 or through conditional use permits

Staff finding: The site does have naturally occurring vegetation around the site. However,
most of this vegetation encroaches on the proposed development and will need to be removed
and replaced as a result of construction. The proposed landscaping has categories of plantings
but does not specify the species. Specific landscaping materials will be required at building
permit stage to comply with the native vegetation standards. The proposed groundcover meets
the standard. At 33%, the site far exceeds the 20% minimum standard for residential uses.
Removal of all non native species within the construction envelope is also required. See
conditions of approval.

C. Screening of Mechanical Equipment, Outdoor Storage, Service and Delivery Areas, and
Automobile-Oriented Uses. All mechanical equipment, outdoor storage and manufacturing, and
service and delivery areas, shall be screened from view from all public streets and residential
districts. Screening shall be provided by one or more the following: decorative wall (i.e., masonry
or similar quality material), evergreen hedge, non-see-through fence, or a similar feature that
provides a non-see-through barrier. Walls, fences, and hedges shall comply with the vision
clearance requirements and provide for pedestrian circulation, in accordance with Chapter
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16.120, Access and Circulation. (See Section 16.124.050 for standards related to fences and
walls.)

Staff finding: See finding above. The driveway is internal to the site and does not visually
impact the residential areas. The trash/recycling enclosure proposes a cyclone fence that meets
the non-see through barrier. See conditions of approval.

Chapter 16.128 VEHICLE AND BICYCLE PARKING

16.128.010 Purpose.

The purpose of this chapter is to provide basic and flexible standards for development of vehicle
and bicycle parking. The design of parking areas is critically important to the viability of some
commercial areas, pedestrian and driver safety, the efficient and safe operation of adjoining
streets, and community image and livability. Historically, some communities have required more
parking than is necessary for some land uses, paving extensive areas of land that could be put to
better use. Because vehicle parking facilities can occupy large amounts of land, they must be
planned and designed carefully to use the land efficiently while maintaining the visual character
of the community. This chapter recognizes that each development has unique parking needs by
providing a flexible approach for determining parking space requirements (i.e., “minimum” and
“performance-based” standards). This chapter also provides standards for bicycle parking

. because many people use bicycles for recreation, commuting, and general transportation.
Children as well as adults need safe and adequate spaces to park their bicycles throughout the
community.

16.128.020 Applicability.
All developments in the City of Warrenton shall comply with the provisions of this chapter.

16.128.030 Vehicle Parking Standards.

At the time a structure is erected or enlarged, or the use of a structure or parcel of land is
changed within any zone in the City, off-street parking spaces shall be provided in accordance
with requirements in this section, chapter, and Code, unless greater requirements are otherwise
established. The minimum number of required off-street vehicle parking spaces (i.e., parking
that is located in parking lots and garages and not in the street right-of-way) shall be
determined based on the standards in Table 16.128.030.A.

A. General Provisions.

1. Groups of four or more off-street parking spaces shall be served by a driveway or aisle so
that no backing movements or other maneuvering within a street or right-of-way, other than an
alley, will be required. Section 16.120.020 contains driveway opening and width standards.

2. Service drives or aisles to off-street parking areas shall be designed and constructed to
facilitate the flow of traffic and to provide maximum safety to pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular
traffic on the site.

3. Service drives or aisles shall be clearly and permanently marked and defined through the
use of bumper rails, fences, buildings, walls, painting, or other appropriate markers.
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4. Fractional space requirements shall be counted as a whole space.
5. All parking lots shall be designed and constructed to meet the City standards of Section

16.120.020, this chapter, Chapter 16.136, and this Code.

Staff finding: Fifteen (15) standard parking spaces and Ten (10) compact spaces are identified
on the plans submitted. Off-street requirements state the following:

Table 16.128.030.A
Off-Street Parking Requirements

Multifamily 1 bedroom = 1.5 spaces
2 bedroom = 1.75 spaces

Parking Summary:

Number of Units: 12 2 bedroom units=1.75x 12 =21
4 1bedroomunits=1.5x4 =6

Total Parking Spaces Required: 27 spaces
Total Parking Spaces Provided: 27 spaces (15+10 with 2 ADA spaces)
Compact Spaces: 10 ,

Dimensions: 9 x 20 feet | 7.5 x 16.5 feet

Standard parking spaces shall conform to the dimensions in Figure 16.128.030.C. Disabled

- person parking spaces shall conform to the standards {and dimensions) in this section. Standard
is met. Parking lot lighting is proposed but a schematic or elevation was not included. A
pedestrian scale lighting plan is required as a condition of approval.

16.128.040 Bicycle Parking Requirements.

A. All uses shall provide bicycle parking in conformance with the following standards which
are evaluated during development review or site design review.

C. Design and Location.

1. All bicycle parking shall be securely anchored to the ground or to a structure.

2. All bicycle parking shall be lighted for theft protection, personal security and accident
prevention.

3. All bicycle parking shall be designed so that bicycles may be secured to them without
undue inconvenience, including being accessible without removing another bicycle. Bicycle
parking spaces shall be at least six feet long and two-and-one-half feet wide, and overhead
clearance in covered spaces should be a minimum of seven feet. A five foot aisle for bicycle
maneuvering should be provided and maintained beside or between each row/rack of bicycle
parking.




Eagle Landing Site Design Review (SDR 19-7)
Page 15

4. Bicycle parking racks shall accommodate locking the frame and both wheels using either
a cable or U-shaped lock.

5. Direct access from the bicycle parking area to the public right-of-way shall be provided
at-grade or by ramp access, and pedestrian access shall be provided from the bicycle parking
area to the building entrance.

6. Bicycle parking shall not impede or create a hazard to pedestrians or vehicles and shall
not conflict with the vision clearance standards of Chapter 16.132.
7. All bicycle parking should be integrated with other elements in the planter strip when in

the public right-of-way.
8. Short-term bicycle parking.

a. Short-term bicycle parking shall consist of a stationary rack or other approved structure
to which the bicycle can be locked securely.
b. If more than 10 short-term bicycle parking spaces are required, at least 50% of the

spaces must be sheltered. Sheltered short-term parking consists of a minimum 7-foot overhead
clearance and sufficient area to completely cover all bicycle parking and bicycles that are parked
correctly.

C. Short-term bicycle parking shall be located within 50 feet of the main building entrance
or one of several main entrances, and no further from an entrance than the closest automobile
parking space.

9. Long-term bicycle parking. Long-term bicycle parking shall consist of a lockable
enclosure, a secure room in a building onsite, monitored parking, or another form of sheltered
and secure parking.

Staff finding: Based on the bicycle parking standard, 1 space per 4 dwelling units (2 racks) are
required. The rack is proposed between the two building by the walkway. Long term spaces are
proposed under the stairwell. Locking mechanisms will be verified on site. Standard is met.

Chapter 16.140 STORMWATER AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT

16.140.010 Natural Drainage System Maintained to Extent Feasible.

A. To the extent practicable, all development must conform to the natural contours of the
land and natural and pre-existing man-made drainage ways must remain undisturbed.
B. To the extent practicable, lot boundaries created by partition or subdivision must

coincide with natural and pre-existing man-made drainage ways to avoid the creation of lots
that can be built upon only by altering such drainage ways.

16.140.020 Developments Must Drain Properly.

A. All developments must provide an adequate drainage system to prevent the undue
detention or retention of stormwater or surface water on the development site. Stormwater or
surface water will not be regarded as unduly detained or retained if:

1. The detention or retention results from a technique, practice or device deliberately
installed as part of an approved sedimentation or stormwater runoff control plan prepared by
an engineer; or
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2. The detention or retention is not substantially different in location or degree than that
experienced by the development site in its predevelopment state, unless such detention or
retention presents a danger to health or safety.

B. No stormwater may be channeled and directed into a sewer line.

C. Whenever practicable, the drainage system of a development must coordinate with and
connect to the drainage systems or drainage ways on surrounding properties or streets.

D. All developments must be constructed and maintained so that adjacent properties are

not unreasonably burdened with stormwater runoff as a result of the developments.

16.140.030 Surface Water Management.

All developments must be constructed and maintained so that impacts to natural and man-
made drainage ways do not unreasonably burdened upstream or downstream properties with
surface water flooding as a result of the developments. More specifically:

A. No development may be constructed or maintained so that the development
unreasonably impedes the natural flow of water from higher adjacent properties across the
development, resulting in substantial damage to the higher adjacent properties; and

B. No development may be constructed or maintained so that stormwater from the
development is collected and channeled into natural or man-made drainage ways, such that the
volume and/or rate of flow is substantially greater than the pre-development volume and/or
rate.

C No development may be constructed such that the flow of water-through natural or
existing man-made drainage ways is obstructed. Bridges and culverts constructed to allow the
flow of water through a development must be designed to pass flow during a 100-year storm
event, :

16.140.040 Erosion and Sediment Control.

B. Erosion and sediment control plans are required by the City as a component of the site
plan for all plats and all projects which require site plan review. Erosion control plans must be
designed to the specifications as outlined in this chapter.

C. Development of the land may not begin (and no building permits may be issued) until the
City-appointed engineer approves the erosion control plan.
D. For purposes of this section, “disturb” means any use of the land by any person in any

development, and/or road construction and maintenance that results in a change in the natural
cover or topography that may cause or contribute to sedimentation. Sedimentation occurs
whenever solid particulate matter, mineral or organic, is transported by water, air, gravity or ice
from the site of its origin.

16.140.050 Stormwater System Design.

A. Storm sewers constructed within the street will be sized by the developer’s engineer and
will consider all potential runoff requirements within the site and upstream of the site.

1. The storm sewer will be sized for a 100-year design recurrence criteria for storm
drainage facilities.

2. The minimum size of storm sewers is eight inches in diameter.
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3. Spacing of catch basins along the street must conform to published engineering
recommendations, which consider profile of the street and street width.

B. On-site detention shall be required for new development where downstream deficiencies
exist or are anticipated to exist. The square footage considers the total development of the
property including the future potential impervious surface. Required design recurrence criteria
for a commercial or residential storm drainage detention facility is a 10-year interval.
Development that has less than 5,000 square feet of impervious surface is exempt from
detention requirements.

C Pervious pavement, and pavement and roofs that drain to an infiltration facility will not
be counted when sizing a detention facility to handle the stormwater design.

Staff finding: The applicant shall submit stormwater and surface water management plans to
comply with Chapter 16.140 requirements and will need additional review for compliance by
the City’s third party engineer and/or Public Works Department. See comments from Adam
Dailey, PE and conditions of approval.

Chapter 16.144 SIGNS

16.144.010 Purpose.

This section regulates size, location and illumination of signs with the interest of safeguarding
and enhancing the City’s economic well-being, traffic safety and-visual environment.

Staff finding: No signage proposal was included with submitted materials. Any signage installed
at the site shall be submitted for review to the Planning Department prior to installation for
compliance with 16.444 sign codes. See conditions of approval.

16.212 Site Design Review Application and Review Procedures
16.212.040 Site Design Review.

A. Application Review Procedure.

1. Site Design Review—Determination of Type Il and Type Ill Applications. Applications
for site design review shall be subject to Type Il or Type Ill review, based on the following
criteria:
a.  Residential developments with between five and nine dwelling units shall be reviewed as a
Type I application, except when development review is allowed under Section
16.212.020. Residential developments with greater than nine units shall be reviewed as a
Type Il application.
B. Application Submission Requirements. All of the following information (subsections (B)(1)
through (7) of this section) is required for site design review application submittal:

1. Proposed Site Plan. The site plan shall contain the following information:
a. The proposed development site, including boundaries, dimensions, and gross
area.
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b. Natural land features identified which are proposed to be removed or
modified by the development, including modifications to existing drainage
patterns.

c.  The location and dimensions of all proposed public and private streets,
drives, rights-of-way, and easements.

d.  The location and dimensions of all existing and proposed structures, utilities,
pavement and other improvements on the site. Setback dimensions for all
existing and proposed buildings shall be provided on the site plan.

e.  The location and dimensions of entrances and exits to the site for vehicular,
pedestrian, and bicycle access.

f. The location and dimensions of all parking and vehicle circulation areas
(show striping for parking stalls and wheel stops, as applicable), and proposed
paving materials.

g. Pedestrian and bicycle circulation areas, including sidewalks, internal
pathways, pathway connections to adjacent properties, and any bicycle lanes or
trails.

h.  Loading and service areas for waste disposal, loading and delivery.

i.  Outdoor recreation spaces, common areas, plazas, outdoor seating, street
furniture, and similar improvements.

J- Location, type, and height of outdoor lighting.

k. Location of mail boxes, if known.

I Locations, sizes, and types of signs (shall comply with Chapter 16.144).

m. The Community Development Director may require studies or exhibits
prepared by qualified professionals to address specific site features {e.qg., traffic,
noise, environmental features, site drainage, natural hazards, etc.).

‘n.  The applicant’s entire tax lot and the surrounding property to a distance

sufficient to determine the location of the development in the City, and the
relationship between the proposed development site and adjacent property and
development. The property boundaries, dimensions and gross area shall be
identified.

o. Identification of slopes greater than 10%.

p-  The location, condition (paved, gravel unimproved, etc.) and width of all
public and private streets, drives, sidewalks, pathways, rights-of-way, and
easements on the site and adjoining the site.

g. Any areas identified as located in a designated floodplain and/or floodway.
r. Depict any wetland and riparian areas, streams and/or wildlife habitat
areas.

s.  Site features such as pavement, areas having unique views, and drainage
ways, canals and ditches.

t.  Any designated historic and cultural resources areas on the site and/or
adjacent parcels or lots.

u.  The location, size and type of trees and other vegetation on the property.
v.  North arrow, scale, names and addresses of all property owners.
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w. Name and address of applicant, project designer, engineer, architect,
surveyor, and/or planner, if applicable.

2. Architectural Drawings. Architectural drawings shall be submitted showing
the following information from subparagraphs a through c of this paragraph 2,
and shall comply with Division 3:

a. Building elevations with building height and width dimensions.

b.  Building materials, color and type.

c. The name of the architect or designer.

3. Preliminary Grading Plan. A preliminary grading plan prepared by a
registered engineer shall be required for developments which would result in the
grading (cut or fill) of 1,000 cubic yards or greater. The preliminary grading plan
shall show the location and extent to which grading will take place, indicating
general changes to contour lines, slope ratios, slope stabilization proposals, and
location and height of retaining walls, if proposed. Surface water detention and
treatment plans may also be required, in accordance with Chapter 16.140.

4. Landscape Plan. A landscape plan is required and shall comply with Chapter
16.124.
5. Proposed sign(s) shall be required in conformance with the City’s Sign Code
(Chapter 16.144). :

* 6. Copies of all existing and proposed restrictions or covenants.
7. Letter or narrative report documenting compliance with the applicable
approval criteria contained in subsection C of this section.

C. Review Criteria. The Community Development Director shall make written findings

with respect to all of the following criteria when approving, approving with conditions,
or denying an application:

1. The application is complete, as determined in accordance with Chapter 16.208 and
subsection B of this section.

2. The application complies with all of the applicable provisions of the underlying land
use district (Division 2), including building and yard setbacks, lot area and dimensions,
density and floor area, lot coverage, building height, building orientation, architecture,
and other special standards as may be required for certain land uses.

3. The applicant shall be required to upgrade any existing development that does not
comply with the applicable land use district standards, in conformance with Chapter
16.276, Nonconforming Uses and Development.

4. The application complies with the applicable design standards contained in Division
3.(Ord. 1175-A § 21, 2013)

Staff finding: The proposal falls under a Type 3 public hearing for a residential development of
more than 9 units. The site plan submitted includes the required info. Standard is met.
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16.88.030 Flood Hazard Overlay District - Administration.
A.  Establishment of Floodplain Development Permit. A floodplain development permit, in
addition to any regular building permit and/or grading permit that may be required, shall
be obtained before construction or development begins in any area of special flood hazard
established in Section 16.88.010. The permit shall be for all structures including
manufactured homes, as set forth in the “definitions,” and for all development including fill
and other activities.
B.  Application for a development permit shall be made on forms furnished by the
Planning and Building Department and may include but not be limited to plans in duplicate
drawn to scale showing the nature, location, dimensions, and elevations of the area in
question; existing or proposed structures, fill, storage of materials, drainage facilities, and
the location of the foregoing. Specifically, the following information is required:
1. Description of proposed development.
2. Size and location of proposed development (site plan required).
3. Base flood elevation at the site.
4. Elevation in relation to mean sea level, of the lowest floor (including basement) of
all structures.
5. Elevation to which floodproofing has occurred (if any).
6. Certification by a registered professional engineer or architect that the
floodproofing methods for any nonresidential structure meet the floodproofing
criteria in Section 16.88.040. .
7. Elevation in relation to mean sea level of floodproofing in any structure.
8. Description of the extent to which any watercourse will be altered or relocated as
a result of proposed development. :
9. FEMA/NFIP elevation certificate completed by a land surveyor, engineer, or
architect who is authorized by law to certify elevation information (for all new
structures and substantial improvements unless otherwise exempt from this
requirement by state or federal law).
C. Duties and Responsibilities. The duties of the Community Development Director or
designee shall include, but not be limited to:
1. Review all building permits to determine that the permit requirements and
conditions of this chapter have been satisfied.
2. Review all development permits to require that all necessary permits have been
obtained from those federal, state, or local governmental agencies from which prior
approval is required.
3. Review all development permits in the area of special flood hazard to determine if
the proposed development adversely affects the flood carrying capacity of the area.

Staff Finding: The proposed area appears to be inside the AE Zone and floodplain review is
required. CREST will conduct a review of the pre and post construction elevation certificate for
compliance. See conditions of approval.
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16.152.060 Grading Permit Requirements.

A. Permits Required. Except as exempted in Section 16.152.040, no person shall do any
grading without first obtaining a grading permit from the building official. A separate permit
shall be obtained for each site, and may cover both excavations and fills.

Staff finding: Except as provided in Section 16.152.040, no person shall do any grading work
without first having attained a grading permit from the building official. Unless exempt, the
applicant shall obtain a grading permit in order to review soil erosion and sedimentation into
watercourses, wetlands, riparian areas, public and private roadways caused by development
activities, including clearing, grading, stripping, excavating, and filling of land. A utility and
grading plan was submitted as part of the site plan application. The City Engineer has reviewed
the plan for compliance. See conditions of approval.

16.188.030 Multifamily Design Standards.

A. Building Mass Supplemental Standard. The maximum width or length of a multiple-family
building shall not exceed 200 feet (from end-wall to end-wall).

B. Common Open Space Standard. Inclusive of required setback yards, a minimum of 20% of the

site area shall be designated and permanently reserved as useable common open space in all
multiple-family developments. The site area is defined as the lot or parcel on which the development
is planned, after subtracting any required dedication of street right-of-way and other land for public

_ purposes (e.g., public park or school grounds, etc.). Sensitive lands (e.g., wetlands, riparian areas,
and riparian setback areas/corridors) and historic buildings or landmarks opeﬁ fo the public and
designated by the Comprehensive Plan may be counted towards meeting common open space
requirements.

C. Trash Receptacles. Trash receptacles shall be oriented away from adjacent residences and

shall be screened with an evergreen hedge or solid fence or wall of not less than six feet.

Staff finding: In addition to the landscaped areas, the applicant proposes to meet the open
space standard by improving the Skipanon River Trail. This area is identified in the Warrenton
Trails Master Plan, acts as a usable space open to the public, which meets the standard. The
trail will continue to be built as new development continues north of the site. Public Works has
an inventory of trail signs that can be installed. A trailhead structure marking the beginning of
the trail would suffice. The building mass standard is met with buildings less than 200 feet.
Trash enclosure includes a six foot fence. Standard is met.

Chapter 16.192 LARGE-SCALE DEVELOPMENTS

A.  Large-Scale Development. A development which is:
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1. A planned unit development, manufactured dwelling park, recreational vehicle park, or

campground, or

2. A multifamily housing development or row house/townhouse (single-family attached)
development which within two calendar years will have 10 or more dwelling units; or

Staff finding: The applicant has made findings in support of meeting the utilities criteria.
However, there is no preliminary stormwater report. In addition, there is no evidence from the
school district that addresses capacity at the schools. See conditions of approval.

DISCUSSION & RECOMMENDATION

The proposal does not meet some notable standards, mainly: 1) garage or carport standard, 2)
setback standards, 3) evergreen landscape buffer, 4) meeting the street standard at back
property line (SE 15th Place), and 5) evidence that the school district can handle the capacity.

Based on the findings above, SDR 19-7, the proposed apartment project does not meet the
basic requirements of the Development Code. Staff is recommending a continuance to allow
the applicant an opportunity to address the deficiencies and present a revised site plan and
findings on February 13, 2020. At this time, staff will present conditions of approval referred to
above.

Suggested Motion: Based on the lack of evidence in the record, and to allow additional
testimony from the applicant, | move to continue the hearing until February 13, 2020.




Kevin Cronin

From: Kevin Cronin
Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2019 11:27 AM
To: Alisa Dunlap; Collin Stelzig (rstelzig@ci.warrenton.or.us); Dan Cary;

gkobes@portofastoria.com; jeff@ridethebus.org; John Wickersham; Justin Parker; Ken
Shonkwiler ; Lisa Phipps; Mike Moha ; ODOT Region 2; robv@hhpr.com; Ted Mclean;
Virginia Williams (virginia.l.williams@odot.state.or.us)

Subject: RE: Affected Agency Notice | Warrenton | Multifamily Projects | COMMENT REQUESTED
Attachments: Latitude 46 Apts CUP APO Notice 121619.doc; Astoria NW Homes SDR APO Notice
121619.doc

Hello Everyone:

The City received two applications for multi-family projects: 1) Stan Johnson by OR Spur 104 & Skipanon River and 2)
Jennifer Canessa by SE Jetty Ave & SE Jetty Place.

Please send comments by December 31, 2019.

A hearing is scheduled for January 9, 2020 with the Planning Commission.
If you would like more information, please contact me.

Thanks - Kevin

Kevin A. Cronin, AICP

Assistant City Manager/Community Development Director
Community & Economic Development Department

City of Warrenton

Warrenton | OR | 97146

503-861-0920 | 503-861-2531 FAX
WWWw.ci.warrenton.or.us

FB | LinkedIn

Warrenton | ALL IN!

"This message may contain confidential and/or proprietary information, and is intended for the person/entity to which it
was originally addressed. If you have received this email by error, please contact the City and then shred the original
document. Any use by others is strictly prohibited."



P.0.BOX 250 = WARRENTON, OR 97146-0250 = OFFICE: 503.861.2233 = FAX: 503.861.2351

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
To: Adjacent Property Owners & Interested Parties

The Warrenton Planning Commission will hold a public hearing at 6:00 pm on Thursday, January 9, 2020 in the
City Commission Chambers, Warrenton City Hall, 225 S Main Ave regarding a land use application for site
design review submitted by Stan Johnson of Astoria NW Homes. The site design review is for 16 units of multi-
family housing. The subject property, located adjacent to Spur 104 and Skipanon River, is identified as Taxlot
81028AD002500. :

This application will be reviewed under the procedures, applicable standards and criteria in Warrenton
Municipal Code Chapter 16.36 High Density Residential District; Chapter 16.188 Multifamily Design Standards;
Chapter 16.120 Access and Circulation; Chapter 16.124 Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences and Walls; Chapter
16.128 Vehicle and Bicycle Parking; Chapter 16.132 Clear Vision Areas; Chapter 16.136 Public Facilities
Standards; Chapter 16.140 Stormwater and Surface Water Management; Chapter 16.144 Signs; Chapter

16.152, Grading, Excavating and Erosion Control Plans; Chapter 16.192, Large Scale Developments; Section

16.208.050 Type Ill Procedure —Quasi-Judicial; and Chapter 16.212 Site Design Review.

Anyone wishing to participate in the above-noted public hearing may present testimony orally at the public
hearing, or submit written testimony, which must be received by the Warrenton Planning and Building

Department no later than 4:00 P.M. on the day of the hearing. Written comments may be mailed to Kevin A. .

Cronin, Community Development Director, Warrenton Community & Economic Development Department,
P.0. Box 250, Warrenton Oregon, 97146-0250. Failure to raise an issue on the record in person or by letter
before the close of the record at the public hearing, or failure to provide statements or evidence sufficient to
afford the decision-making body an opportunity to respond to the issue, will preclude appeal to the City
Commission based on that issue.

Anyone wishing to review and/or purchase copies of the application and/or staff report may do so at the City
of Warrenton Planning and Building Department, Warrenton City Hall, 225 South Main, Warrenton. The staff
report will be available for review at no cost at least seven days before the hearing. For more information
contact Kevin A. Cronin at 503.861.0920 or cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us.

Notice to mortgagee, lienholder, vendor, or seller: the Warrenton Development Code requires that if you
receive this notice it shall be promptly forwarded to the purchaser.

[ L &— (2 -12-19

Kevin A. Cronin, Community Development Director Date
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
To: Adjacent Property Owners & Interested Parties

The Warrenton Planning Commission will hold a public hearing at 6:00 pm on Thursday, January 9, 2020 in the
City Commission Chambers, Warrenton City Hall, 225 S Main Ave regarding a land use application for site
design review submitted by Stan Johnson of Astoria NW Homes. The site design review is for 16 units of multi-
family housing. The subject property, located adjacent to Spur 104 and Skipanon River, is identified as Taxlot
81028AD002500.

This application will be reviewed under the procedures, applicable standards and criteria in Warrenton
Municipal Code Chapter 16.36 High Density Residential District; Chapter 16.188 Multifamily Design Standards;
Chapter 16.120 Access and Circulation; Chapter 16.124 Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences and Walls; Chapter
16.128 Vehicle and Bicycle Parking; Chapter 16.132 Clear Vision Areas; Chapter 16.136 Public Facilities
Standards; Chapter 16.140 Stormwater and Surface Water Management; Chapter 16.144 Signs; Chapter
16.152, Grading, Excavating and Erosion Control Plans; Chapter 16.192, Large Scale Developments; Section
16.208.050 Type Il Procedure —Quasi-Judicial; and Chapter 16.212 Site Design Review.

Anyone wishing to participate in the above-noted public hearing may present testimony orally at the public
hearing, or submit written testimony, which must be received by the Warrenton Planning and Building
Department no later than 4:00 P.M. on the day of the hearing. Written comments may be mailed to Kevin A.
Cronin, Community Development Director, Warrenton Community & Economic Development Department,
P.0. Box 250, Warrenton Oregon, 97146-0250. Failure to raise an issue on the record in person or by letter
before the close of the record at the public hearing, or failure to provide statements or evidence sufficient to
afford the decision-making body an opportunity to respond to the issue, will preclude appeal to the City
Commission based on that issue.

Anyone wishing to review and/or purchase copies of the application and/or staff report may do so at the City
of Warrenton Planning and Building Department, Warrenton City Hall, 225 South Main, Warrenton. The staff
report will be available for review at no cost at least seven days before the hearing. For more information
contact Kevin A. Cronin at 503.861.0920 or cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us.

Notice to mortgagee, lienholder, vendor, or seller: the Warrenton Development Code requires that if you
receive this notice it shall be promptly forwarded to the purchaser.

Kevin A. Cronin, Community Development Director Date



Notice of Public Hearing

The Warrenton Planning Commission will hold a public hearing at 6:00 pm on Thursday, January
9, 2020 in the City Commission Chambers, Warrenton City Hall, 225 S Main Ave regarding a land
use application for site design review submitted by Stan Johnson of Astoria NW Homes. The site
design review is for 16 units of multi-family housing. The subject property, located adjacent to
Spur 104 and Skipanon River, is identified as Taxlot 81028AD002500.

This application will be reviewed under the procedures, applicable standards and criteria in
Warrenton Municipal Code Chapter 16.36 High Density Residential District; Chapter 16.188
Multifamily Design Standards; Chapter 16.120 Access and Circulation; Chapter 16.124
Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences and Walls; Chapter 16.128 Vehicle and Bicycle Parking; Chapter
16.132 Clear Vision Areas; Chapter 16.136 Public Facilities Standards; Chapter 16.140 Stormwater
and Surface Water Management; Chapter 16.144 Signs; Chapter 16.152, Grading, Excavating and
Erosion Control Plans; Chapter 16.192, Large Scale Developments; Section 16.208.050 Type I
Procedure —Quasi-Judicial; and Chapter 16.212 Site Design Review.

Anyone wishing to participate in the above-noted public hearing may present testimony orally at
the public hearing, or submit written testimony, which must be received by the Warrenton
Planning and Building Department no later than 4:00 P.M. on the day of the hearing. Written
comments may be mailed to Kevin A. Cronin, Community Development Director, Warrenton
Community & Economic Development Department, P.O. Box 250, Warrenton Oregon, 97146-
0250. Failure to raise an issue on the record in person or by letter before the close of the record
at the public hearing, or failure to provide statements or evidence sufficient to afford the decision-
making body an opportunity to respond to the issue, will preclude appeal to the City Commission
based on that issue.

Anyone wishing to review and/or purchase copies of the application and/or staff report may do
so at the City of Warrenton Planning and Building Department, Warrenton City Hall, 225 South
Main, Warrenton. The staff report will be available for review at no cost at least seven days before
the hearing. For more information contact Kevin A. Cronin at 503.861.0920 or
cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us. '

Published: The Columbia Press December 20, 2019



Urling Planning Associates
2366 West Hills Drive

Longview WA 98632
November 12, 2019

Mr. Kevin Cronin, Community Development Director
City of Warrenton

PO Box 250

Warrenton OR 97146

By hand delivery

In response to your email of September 16, 2019, we provide responses and revised documents as
follows to the 7 points you raised. That email is also enclosed.

1. The site plan (sheet 3) and other sheets in the drawing sets show the proposed cross walks
within the private parking lot. Bicycle parking calculations are shown on sheet 7. These are
consistent with the calculations you included in the original pre-application memorandum
notes.

2. Sheet 8 is the landscaping plan. Calculations are in the upper right corner and show the
design exceeds the requirements for residential landscaping of 20 percent generally (WMC
16.124.070.C.1) and meeting the standard for parking areas (WMC 16.124.070.E.2.)

3. Paving the Skipinon River Trail and including signage has been proposed from the inception
of this project, consistent with the direction you provided in your pre-application conference
memo. Open space on site will consist of lawn and general landscaping. We can find
nothing in the code that requires other improvements in the onsite open space in either the
landscaping code of WMC 16.124 or the large scape development code, WMC 16.192.070,
which merely refers back to WMC 16.124.

4. Elevations drawings of the two buildings are enclosed with this letter. Exterior siding will
consist of lap siding or the equivalent.

5. Our understanding is that the applicant has submitted the engineering review form and a
$2,000 deposit. If this is not the case, please let me know.

6. The pre-construction elevation cettificate is enclosed with this transmittal. We understand
that the applicant has paid the review permit fee. Again, if this is not the case please let me
know.

7. We’re not sure what you mean by a “schematic” of the onsite parking lighting. Overhead
lighting for the parking lot will consistent with WMC 16.116.030 with construction details to
be provided during the building permit phase.

As always thank you for your guidance with this application.

Very truly yours,

Skip Urling

Ce: Stan Johnson
Erik Hoovestal

Enclosures




skip@urlingEIanning.com

From: Kevin Cronin <cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us>
Sent: Monday, September 16, 2019 4:18 PM

To: skip@urlingplanning.com

Cc: eh@firwooddesign.com; Janice Weese
Subject: Re: Stan Johnson MFR | Spur 104

Skip:

Thanks for your application that was received on September 4, 2019.

| conducted a completeness check for a Type 3 site design review application for the above project.

Here are the items that need to be addressed:

1. The site plan OR parking plan does not have required crosswalks that were identified in the pre-app

notes. Bike parking calculations are not identified as well.

2. The site plan OR landscaping plan does not have calculations for meeting either the open space or

landscaping standards for residential.

3. Skipanon River Trail is proposed for surface improvement. How else is the usable open space standard

being met?

Engineering Review Form/Deposit: Minimum - $2,000

B L L

Provide a schematic of the proposed parking lot lighting.

If | see any other items, | will let you know.

As soon as | receive these items, | can initiate notice and schedule a hearing.
November 14 appears to be the earliest.

Janice: Please print this letter and drop it in my box to add to the file.

-Kevin

From: skip@urlingplanning.com <skip@urlingplanning.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 4:13 PM

To: Kevin Cronin <cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us>

Cc: eh@firwooddesign.com <eh@firwooddesign.com>
Subject: RE: Stan Johnson MFR | Spur 104

From: Kevin Cronin <cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us>
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 2:02 PM
To: skip@urlingplanning.com

There are no elevations submitted in the plan set. Elevations shall indicate exterior materials.

Floodplain review permit fee and pre-construction elevation certificate has not been submitted.



Cc: eh@firwooddesign.com
Subject: RE: Stan Johnson MFR | Spur 104

Skip:

Stan did not drop off the checklist that was provided at the pre-app.

If you follow this checklist and submit - which is required - then it will address all of the completeness items.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks - Kevin

Kevin A. Cronin, AICP

Assistant City Manager/Community Development Director
Community & Economic Development Department

City of Warrenton _

Warrenton | OR | 97146

503-861-0920 | 503-861-2531 FAX
WWWw.ci.warrenton.or.us

FB | LinkedIn

Warrenton | ALL IN!

"This message may contain confidential and/or proprietary information, and is intended for the person/entity to which it
was originally addressed. If you have received this email by error, please contact the City and then shred the original

document. Any use by others is strictly prohibited."

CITY OF WARRENTON




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND S=CURITY OMB No. 1660-0008
Federal Emergency Management Agency Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

National Flood Insurance Program
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

Important: Follow the instructions on pages 1-9.

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

SECTION A - PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
A1. Building Owner's Name Policy Number:
Stan Johnson
A2. ggi)l(dri\lnog Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Company NAIC Number:
Map Tax Lot 81028AD02500
City State ZIP Code
Warrenton Oregon 97146

A3. Property Description (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)
Lots 1-16, Block 21, Spokane Addition to Warrenton

A4. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.)  Residential
A5. Latitude/Longitude: Lat. 46°08'58.8"N Long. 123°5523.4"W Horizontal Datum: [_] NAD 1927 NAD 1983

AB. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.
A7. Building Diagram Number

A8. For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):

a) Square footage of crawlspace or enclosure(s) sq ft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the crawlspace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade

¢) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b sqg in

d) Engineered flood openings? [JYes [ No

A9. For a building with an attached garage:

a) Square footage of attached garage sq ft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade

c) Total net area of flood openings in A9.b sqin

d) Engineered flood openings? []Yes []No

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number B2. County Name B3. State
CLATSOP Oregon
B4. Map/Panel B5. Suffix | B6. FIRM Index B7. FIRM Panel B8. Flood B9. Base Flood Elevation(s)
Number Date Effective/ Zone(s) (Zone AO, use Base Flood Depth)
Revised Date
4100330218 F 06-20-2018 AE 12'

B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in ltem B9:
[] FIS Profile FIRM [] Community Determined [ ] Other/Source:

B11. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in Item B9: [ ] NGVD 1929 NAVD 1988 [ ] Other/Source:

B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? [ ] Yes No
Designation Date: [J] CBRS [] OPA

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 1 of 6




OMB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiratign Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bidg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
Map Tax Lot 81028AD02500

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
Warrenton Oregon 97146

SECTION C — BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Building elevations are based on:  [_] Construction Drawings* Building Under Construction®*  [7] Finished Construction
*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

C2. Elevations — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1-A30, AR/AH, AR/AQ.
Complete ltems C2.a—h below according to the building diagram specified in Item A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

Benchmark Utilized: SC0560 H 46 1930 Vertical Datum: NAVD 88
Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through h) below.

[]1 NGVD 1929 NAVD 1988 [] Other/Source:
Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE.

Check the measurement used.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor) [ feet [] meters
b) Top of the next higher floor [] feet [7] meters
c) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only) [] feet []meters
d) Attached garage (top of slab) [] feet [] meters
e) Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building

(Describe type of equipment and location in Comments) [ feet [] meters
f) Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG) 103 feet [ ] meters
g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG) 12.0 fest [] meters
h) Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including

structural support [] feet [] meters

SECTION D — SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information.
| certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available. | understand that any false
statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.

Were latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyor? Yes [JNo Check here if attachments.

Certifier's Name License Number i i

MICHAEL G. MAGYAR PLS 90788 (OREGON) ( REGISTERED

S PROFESSIONAL

OWNER LAN%NSURVEYOR |
fdi.e

Company Name W' #

MAGYAR LAND SURVEYING LLC

) OREGO

Address Jg% 2016
POB 1309 MICH i@g AGYAR
A \ 90788 N
City State ZIP Code ;
ASTORIA Oregon 97103

ExPIRES:DEC -3/, 2020
Signature Date Telephone Ext.

11-13-2019 (503) 338-9958

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)
PRE CONSTRUCTION FLOOD CERTIFICATE FOR BLG. 1 (SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT)

NAVD 88 ELEVATIONS ARE TIED TO BM H 46, WHICH IS ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE.

GEODETIC POSITIONS ARE REFERENCED TO THE OREGON DEPARMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S (ODOT) OREGON REAL
TIME GEODETIC NETWORK (ORGN), WHICH IS DIRECTLY TIED TO THE NATIONAL SPATIAL REFERENCE SYSTEM (NSRS).

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 2 of 6




BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE See Instructions for ltem AS. D Ao Dato: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:

Map Tax Lot 81028AD02500
City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
Warrenton Oregon 97146

If using the Elevation Certificate to obtain NFIP flood insurance, affix at least 2 building photographs below according to the
instructions for Item A6. Identify all photographs with date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and
"Left Side View." When applicable, photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or
vents, as indicated in Section A8. If submitting more photographs than will fit on this page, use the Continuation Page.

Photo One
Photo One Caption LOOKING NE'LY WITH SKIPANON DIKE AT PHOTO LEFT Clear Photo One

Photo Two

Photo Two Caption LOOKING SE'LY WITH SKIPANON DIKE PHOTO LOWER RIGHT Clear Photo Two

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 5 of 6
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Federal Emergency Management Agency

National Flood Insurance Program
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

Important: Follow the instructions on pages 1-9.

OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.
SECTION A — PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

A1. Building Owner's Name Policy Number:
Stan Johnson

A2. Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and

Company NAIC Number:

Box No.

Map Tax Lot 81028AD02500
City State ZIP Code
Warrenton Oregon 97146

A3. Property Description (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)
Lots 1-16, Block 21, Spokane Addition to Warrenton

Residential

Horizontal Datum: [_] NAD 1927 NAD 1983

A4. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.)
Long. 123°565'23.4"W

A5. Latitude/Longitude: Lat. 46°08'58.8"N

AB. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.
A7. Building Diagram Number

A8. For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):

a) Square footage of crawlspace or enclosure(s) sq ft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the crawlspace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade

c) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b sq in
d) Engineered flood openings? []vYes [ ] No

A9. For a building with an attached garage:
a) Square footage of attached garage sq ft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade
c) Total net area of flood openings in A9.b sqin

[JYes []No

d) Engineered flood openings?

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number B2. County Name B3. State
City of Warrenton CLATSOP Oregon
B4. Map/Panel B5. Suffix | B6. FIRM Index B7. FIRM Panel B8. Flood B9. Base Flood Elevation(s)
Number Date Effective/ Zone(s) (Zone AOQ, use Base Flood Depth)
Revised Date
4100330218 F 06-20-2018 AE 12'

B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in Item B9:
[[] FIS Profile FIRM [] Community Determined [_] Other/Source:

B11. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in ltem B9: [_] NGVD 1929 NAVD 1988 [] Other/Source:

B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? [ ] Yes No

Designation Date: [J CBRS [] OPA

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 1 of 6




OMB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
Map Tax Lot 81028AD02500

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
Warrenton Oregon 97146

SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Building elevations are based on:  [_] Construction Drawings* Building Under Construction®  [] Finished Construction
*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

C2. Elevations — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1-A30, AR/AH, AR/AO.
Complete Items C2.a-h below according to the building diagram specified in ltem A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

Benchmark Utilized: SC0560 H 46 1930 Vertical Datum: NAVD 88

Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through h) below.

[] NGVD 1929 NAVD 1988 [] Other/Source:
Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE.

Check the measurement used.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor) [] feet [] meters
b) Top of the next higher floor [] feet [[] meters
¢) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only) [] feet [Jmeters
d) Attached garage (top of slab) [] feet [] meters
e) Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building

(Describe type of equipment and location in Comments) [] feet [] meters
f) Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG) 104 feet [] meters
g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG) 11.9 feet [[] meters
h) Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including

structural support [] feet [] meters

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information.
| certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available. | understand that any false
statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.

Were latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyor? Yes [INo Check here if attachments.
Certifier's Name License Number
MICHAEL G. MAGYAR PLS 90788 (OREGON) 4 REGISTERED
Title PROFESSIONAL
OWNER LAND SURVEYOR
Company Name
MAGYAR LAND SURVEYING LLC
Address o
POB 1309 MICHAELG.MAGYAR |
City State - ZIP Code \_____sor8 _____/
ASTORIA Oregon 97103

¢ DEc -2/ 2
Signature Date Telephone Xt. ’ ”

11-13-2019 (503) 338-9958

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)
PRE CONSTRUCTION FLOOD CERTIFICATE FOR BLG. 2 (SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT)

NAVD 88 ELEVATIONS ARE TIED TO BM H 46, WHICH IS ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE.

GEODETIC POSITIONS ARE REFERENCED TO THE OREGON DEPARMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S (ODOT) OREGON REAL
TIME GEODETIC NETWORK (ORGN), WHICH IS DIRECTLY TIED TO THE NATIONAL SPATIAL REFERENCE SYSTEM (NSRS).

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 2 of 8




BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE See Insiruictions for iem AB. Exaitation Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:

Map Tax Lot 81028AD02500
City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
Warrenton Oregon 97146

If using the Elevation Certificate to obtain NFIP flood insurance, affix at least 2 building photographs below according to the
instructions for Item A6. Identify all photographs with date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and
"Left Side View." When applicable, photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or
vents, as indicated in Section A8. If submitting more photographs than will fit on this page, use the Continuation Page.

Photo One
Photo One Caption LOOKING NE'LY WITH SKIPANON DIKE AT PHOTO LEFT Clear Photo One

Photo Two

Photo Two Caption LOOKING SE'LY WITH SKIPANON DIKE PHOTO LOWER RIGHT Clear Photo Two

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 5 of 6
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Kevin Cronin

From: Kevin Cronin

Sent: Monday, September 16, 2019 4:18 PM
To: skip@urlingplanning.com

Cc: eh@firwooddesign.com; Janice Weese
Subject: Re: Stan Johnson MFR | Spur 104
Skip:

Thanks for your application that was received on September 4, 2019.
I conducted a completeness check for a Type 3 site design review application for the above project.
Here are the items that need to be addressed:

1. The site plan OR parking plan does not have required crosswalks that were identified in the pre-app
notes. Bike parking calculations are not identified as well.

2. The site plan OR landscaping plan does not have calculations for meeting either the open space or
landscaping standards for residential.

3. Skipanon River Trail is proposed for surface improvement. How else is the usable open space standard

being met?

There are no elevations submitted in the plan set. Elevations shall indicate exterior materials.

Engineering Review Form/Deposit: Minimum - $2,000

Floodplain review permit fee and pre-construction elevation certificate has not been submitted.

Provide a schematic of the proposed parking lot lighting.

No vk

If | see any other items, | will let you know.

As soon as | receive these items, | can initiate notice and schedule a hearing.
November 14 appears to be the earliest.

Janice: Please print this letter and drop it in my box to add to the file.

-Kevin

From: skip@urlingplanning.com <skip@urlingplanning.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 4:13 PM

To: Kevin Cronin <cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us>

Cc: eh@firwooddesign.com <eh@firwooddesign.com>
Subject: RE: Stan Johnson MFR | Spur 104

From: Kevin Cronin <cityplanner@ci.warrenton.or.us>
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 2:02 PM
To: skip@urlingplanning.com




AGREEMENT TO REIMBURSE PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES EXPENSES RELATED
TO DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

The undersigned (Applicant) recognizes that the City of Warrenton may need to retain one or more
professional consultants to assist City in review and evaluation of Applicant’s land development application
for compliance with state and City standards. Applicant acknowledges that such review benefits Applicant
by making the land use review process quicker, more complete and more accurate.

City Resolution No. 2505 authorizes the Community Development Director to determine when
professional services are appropriate and requires that Applicant reimburse City for such fees and related
expenses in addition to the normal permit and plan review fees.

Resolution No. 2505 authorizes the Director to require at any time a deposit in an amount no greater than
the estimated cost of the professional services. If the Director determines during the application
completeness review that consulting services may be needed, submittal of the deposit shall be a component
of a complete application. If the Director later determines that consulting services, or additional services
are needed, the deposit shall be made within 5 days of notice from the Director. City will pay consultant
from the deposit and refund any unused portion of the deposit, without interest, within 30 days of issuance
of the final land use decision or withdrawal of the application.

Applicant hereby agrees and promises to pay to City the actual cost to City of professional consulting
services retained by City in conjunction with review of Applicant’s land development application. The full
amount (beyond any deposit) shall be due and payable no later than the date of the final land use decision
on the application or on withdrawal of the application by applicant. City, after 10 days’ notice and
opportunity to cure, shall be entitled to any and all remedies available under Oregon law to collect the full
amount due, together with interest at 9% per annum from the date of such notice. The prevailing party in
an action to enforce this Agreement shall be entitled to its reasonable attorney fees and costs, including on
appeal. '
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Project Name:
Applicang; Astoria Northwest Homes, Inc--Stan Johnsony .

Mailing Address: 92732 Fernhill Road, Astoria OR 97104
Phone Number: 503.741.6165
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Community & Economic Development Department
Permit Checklist

June 2019

The following is a general checklist that applies to all Community & Economic Development
Department submittals. The checklist is intended to assist prospective applicants with
navigating the permit process. In each case, there may be additional submittal requirements
that are identified in the pre-application notes.

The burden of proof rests with the applicant to demonstrate compliance with applicable
portions of the Development Code.
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Signed Application & Fee (Site Design Review, Conditional Use, Variance, etc)

Site Plan (3 copies | 11 x 17 or larger to scale)  one copy per tel con w/ Kevin & Skip
Landscape & Parking Plan (if not indicated on site plan)

Engineering Review Form & Deposit

Self-addressed, stamped envelopes for public notice (Type 2 & Type 3)

Impact Study (Type 2 & Type 3)

Pre-application Notes Response Letter

Narrative of findings that addresses applicable criteria

Preliminary utility and stormwater plan

After all materials have been verified, a completeness letter will be issued with a basic timeline
for review. After completion, public notice will be published and mailed to the affected
property owners and agencies.

The checklist itself is a requirement and must be submitted and date stamped by city staff.




Eagles Landing Apartments
Site Design Review Application
Response to Pre-Application Notes

The following presents the bulleted notes from the May 16, 2019 memo from Kevin Cronin to
Stan and Cary Johnson, the applicants. Following each bulleted comment is a response for the
applicant.

e A site plan shall have calculations for building area, landscaped area, and parking to
streamline the review process. Please include a vicinity map showing adjacent properties
and uses.

o Applicant response: Sheet 3 shows the buildings’ dimensions; the footprint areas are
4,416 and 3,772 square feet, respectively. The parking plan is also shown on Sheet 3.
Sheet 6 shows the landscaping plan; 35 percent (11,850 square feet) of the site will be
landscaped. A vicinity map and a map showing the subject property and adjacent
properties and their uses is shown on Sheet 1.

e The subject property is zoned RH. The density provisions are contained in the RH High
Density Zone District standards. A minimum of 6 units and a maximum of 21 units are
allowed. Landscaped buffers and setbacks are required for projects adjacent o R10 zone.

Applicant response: 16 units are proposed—S per building. The applicant believes the natural
wetland vegetated buffer within the SE 15 Way right-of-way provides a more than sufficient
buffer to the neighboring R10 zone. Sheet 3 shows an 8-foot side setback, consistent with the
R10 standards.

e According to the FEMA FIRM map, the property is located in a floodplain. A
preconstruction elevation certificate is required. A floodplain development permit can be
issued based on the elevation certificate and a finished floor elevation has been verified
by a professional land surveyor. CREST conducts all floodplain development review for
the City. A post construction elevation certificate is rquired and is used to determine and
verify NFIA flood insurance on federally backed mortgages.

Applicant Response: Acknowledged.

e  WMC 16.188.030 Multiple Family Design Standards—Common open space (20% of the
site) is required for all multifamily projects. The Spur 104 corridor is a park deficient
area of Warrenton so meeting this standard is critical. Paving the Skipanon Trail
(Warrenton Trails Master Plan) to Public Works standards and providing a trailhead sign
can meet this standard.

Applicant response:  Sheet 3 shows the trail being paved on the top of the levee 10-feet wide
from the highway right-of-way to the northern extent of the subject property.




Eagles Landing Apartments

Site Design Review Application
Response to Pre-Application Notes
September 6, 2019

Page 2

e WMC 16.124 Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences and Walls—For residential districts,
20% of the site shall be landscaped. This can be counted toward the 20% open space
standard. Hardscape features open to the public can count towards up to 50% of the
required landscaping. Parking overhang is not prohibited. However, separation between
parking and the building is required with the use of wheel stops, bollards, or similar
installments. Landscaping standards do not specify species but requires 1 deciduous tree
per 5 parking spaces. Native landscaping is required and all invasive species shall be
removed. A noxious weeds list was provided in a handout. Flowering of shrubs and
other perennial plant materials is strongly encouraged. Conservation of existing
landscaping can count towards the required 20%.

Applicant response:  Sheet 8 shows the landscaping plan, which notes that 35 percent of the site
will be landscaped. There is no hardscape feature proposed. Wheel stops will be placed in all
parking places (See Sheet 7.) Six deciduous trees are shown on Sheet 8; however, two additional
trees will be added to the parking lot area—a second tree in the western parking island on the
center pod and behind the mail boxes in the northwest corn of the parking lot such that 6 trees
will be in the 27-space parking lot.

e Vehicle and Bicycle Parking: 1.75 spaces per 2 bedrooms with no maximum. Studios
and 1 bedroom require 1 space. Preliminary site plan shows adequate parking spaces
with one ADA space. Up to 40% can be compact spaces but must be clearly labeled. To
build additional units employ the new off-street parking code to reduce the required
number of spaces. Bicycle parking, 4 spaces (2 racks) will be required for short and long
term and should be located near the main entrances. Creative designs are strongly
encouraged. Long term spaces can be located under stairwells or secured storage lockers.
Parking space dimensions are 9-feet by 20-feet. The drive aisle must be 24 feet wide.
Drive opening is sufficient. Internal lighting that complements street lights is strongly
encouraged.

Applicant response:  Sheet 7 notes that there will be 27 total automobile parking spaces,
including 2 ADA spaces and 10 compact spaces meeting the dimensional standards of WMC
Table 16.128.030.C. Bicycle parking is proposed adjacent to the northern most building and
will provide the requisite 4 spaces. The ingress drive aisle to SE Chinook Avenue will be 24 feet
wide and continue southbound on the western side of the parking lot. The egress drive aisle to
SE Chinook Avenue will be 12 feet wide, consistent with WMC Table 16.128.030.C. One
outdoor pole light no higher than 25 feet is proposed in the landscape area in the center of the
parking lot. One street light is proposed on SE Chinook Avenue.

e  WMC 16.120 Vehicular Access and Circulation. Address pedestrian circulation and
safety concerns with a clearly designated crosswalk using color, contrasting materials or
thermoplastic across entry/exit drive aisles.
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Site Design Review Application
Response to Pre-Application Notes
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Applicant response:  The roadway, parking lot, and internal drive aisles will be asphalt, the
sidewalks crossing the driveways will be concrete per standard ODOT details.

e Site plan needs to show enclosure for solid waste and recycling facilities. Coordinate
with public works on design standards for location and backing movements. Recycling
service is required and needs to be accounted for on the site plan.

Applicant response: A 10-by 18-foot solid waste and recycling facility constructed of cyclone
fencing will be located in the southwest corner of the parking lot. It will house two 4-cubic yard
containers, one each for solid waste and recycling. See Note 20, Sheet 3 for additional details.

e Ifasign isrequested, a permit is required and issued separately.
Applicant response:  Acknowledged.

o [fa construction trailer or job shack is requested, a temporary use permit is required.
Application can be reviewed concurrently with site design review.

Applicant response.  No trailer or job shack is requested at this time.

e [Engineering and Public Works issues are identified in a separate memo and herein
referenced. An impact study is also required to demonstrate availability of public
facilities. In such cases there are deficiencies, the applicant shall recommend solutions to
correct the deficiency such as the aforementioned sewer capacity. A traffic study is not
requested at this time.

Applicant response: We have reviewed the pre-app memo from Public Works and believe the
preliminary infrastructure design meets City standards. The impact study submitted found no
deficiencies in the ability of public facilities to serve the proposed development.

o Fire Department comments are identified in a separate memo and herein referenced.

Applicant response.  We have reviewed the Fire Department memo and believe the design
meets its standards.
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November 14, 2019

Skip Urling
Urling Associates, Inc
2366 West Hills Drive
Longview WA 98632
[

RE: Eagle Landing MFR | SDR Application File: 19-7

After reviewing the site design review application for a new multi-family project at Spur 104, | have
determined the application is complete.

Type 3 notice to adjacent property owners will be mailed next. In addition, public notice will be
published in The Columbia Press. A public hearing is tentatively scheduled for January 9, 2020.

As | begin the formal review process, please be available for questions and clarifications of application
materials. A staff report and recommendation should be available by January 2.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.
I look forward to working with you on a successful outcome for your project.

Sincerely,
i (. ¢ —

Kevin A. Cronin, AICP
Assistant City Manager/Community Development Director
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November 14, 2019

Skip Urling

Urling Associates, Inc
2366 West Hills Drive
Longview WA 98632

RE: Eagle Landing MFR | SDR Application File: 19-7

After reviewing the site design review application for a new multi-family project at Spur 104, | have
determined the application is complete.

Type 3 notice to adjacent property owners will be mailed next. In addition, public notice will be
published in The Columbia Press. A public hearing is tentatively scheduled for January 9, 2020.

As | begin the formal review process, please be available for questions and clarifications of application
materials. A staff report and recommendation should be available by January 2.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.
I look forward to working with you on a successful outcome for your project.

Sincerely,

i (. C —

Kevin A. Cronin, AICP
Assistant City Manager/Community Development Director



CITY OF WARRENTON
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DO
COMMERCIAL SITE DESIGN ey SDETTYT] Fees 000
APPLICATION ZONING DISTRICT 350
Floow A Pev
To be accompanied by a Site Plan Map, copy of property deed RECEIPT # 308 8 7 (;) Parmir
and if applicable, a Letter of Authorization. 9 /
. | DATE RECEIVED g % / 9

The site plan review process is a method for assuring compliance with the City of Warrenton Comprehensive Plan
and Development Code, and to ensure wise utilization of natural resources, and the proper integration of land uses
utilizing appropriate landscaping or screening measures. A commercial enterprise must also consider traffic
circulation patterns, off-street parking, refuse containers, safe exit and entrance to the business, building height,
dust control, future widening of major thoroughfares, and signs. Please answer the questions as completely as

‘possible.

Legal Description of the Subject Property:Township _ 8N__, Range ;10W_, Section(s) _28AD :

Tax Lot(s)
02500

Property street address ___not yet assigned

I/WE, THE UNDERSIGNED APPLICANT(S) OR AUTHORIZED AGENT, AFFIRM BY MY/OUR
SIGNATURE(S) THAT THE INFORMATION CONTINED IN THE FOREGOING APPLICATION AND
ASSOCIATED SUBMISSIONS IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLICANT:

Printed Name:___Stan Johnson

7 /
. - Ames // A ¢
Signature: ) /. " T ——— Date: / —
- ,

= &S Dy A

Address; 92732 Fern Hill Rd__Astoria OR 97103
Phone: 503.741.6165

City/State/Zip:__Astoria OR 97103-8206
Fax:

PROPERTY OWNER (if different from Applicant):

Printed Name:___same, dba Astoria Northwest Homes Inc

F 7 . 74
Signature: __~ 7 . H T Date:
Address: 5 Q’ “ 7 <~ Phone:

E-mail Address:

commercial site design application
October 2018




City/State/Zip: Fax:

1. In detail, please describe your proposal:

Development of 0.76 acres for two apartment buildings with a total of 16 dwelling units. Project inludes extension
of utilities to the site, 27 parking spaces, one-way loop circulation system, and landscaping. See attached narrative
for detail.

2. Describe what type of business, commodity sold or manufactured, or service you are proposing.
No applicable.

Current number of employees:
Projected number of customers per day
Days of operation Hours of operation
Number of shipments/deliveries per day per week
By what method will these be arriving/sent?

3. Does this property have an existing business or businesses?
No.

If yes, please list the business names and their addresses, and note these businesses on your site plan map.

4. Ts there a residence or residences on this property?_No.

If yes, please list the number of residences and please show these structures on your site plan map.

5. Availability of services: City water_18-inch main in highway_, City sewer 12-inch pipe in highway

6.If you are an existing business, are materials or merchandise currently being stored on site?
Not applicable

Where and how do you propose to store materials or merchandise for sale or processing?
Not applicable
7. What percentage of the property is currently landscaped? 0

What percentage of the property do you propose to landscape as part of this project? =/- 30 %

commercial site design application
October 2018




8. How do you intend to irrigate the existing and proposed landscaping? Undergrouhd system.

9. Signs require the submittal of a separate application, which may be submitted in conjunction with this site plan
application.

10. Please explain how you propose to provide for the drainage of this property, or explain why no additional
drainage consideration is necessary. Storm water runoff from the parking lot will be directed to a catch basin in
the parking lot and discharged to the north of the property into undeveloped SE 15 Way ROW. See Drawing
Sheet 3, attached impact study and narrative for detail.

11. Please provide the type of development on the neighboring properties.

North: undeveloped
South: undeveloped
East: undeveloped
West: Skipanon River

12. Provide samples of the building materials for the exterior of the building with detail description of where each
type and color will be used in the construction and finishing of the building.

See attached photographs for typical colors and placement.

13. Will all parking for your business be provided on the property? Yes_XX No All parking
must be shown on your site plan map. If off-street parking is to be provided on another property, please attach
a copy of the parking easement or agreement from the property owner; or will off-street parking be provided
along the abutting street. : :

14. How does this request comply with the Warrenton Development Code Chapter 16, Section 16.40 (General
Commercial)?

It doesn’t because the zoning is R-H, High Density Residential. Please refer to attached narrative for a detailed
discussion of the proposal’s compliance with pertinent and applicable standards of the development code.

15. Orientation of proposed building(s) (see Section 16.116.030 in the Warrenton Development Code)

The two buildings are oriented toward Highway 104 Spur.

16. Please address (on separate sheet of paper) all applicable sections of Design Standards (copy attached) out of
the Warrenton Development Code.

sk sk ok koo skok ok sk sk skok sk skok

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT THIS APPLICATION WILL NOT BE OFFICIALLY ACCEPTED
UNTIL DEPARTMENT STAFF HAS DETERMINED THAT THE APPLICATION IS
COMPLETELY FILLED OUT AND THE SITE PLAN MAP REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN
COMPLETED.

commercial site design application
October 2018




Return Application To:

City of Warrenton Phone: 503-861-0920
Planning and Building Department Fax: 503-861-2351
PO Box 250

225 S. Main Street
Warrenton, Oregon 97146

ok o o st s ok ok sk ok o sk sk ok sk ok o

MAP INSTRUCTIONS AND CHECKLIST

sk ok o ok ok ok ok ok sk skosk ok skok

A Site Plan Map, which shows all existing and proposed structures and parking areas, must accompany this
application. The following checklist identifies the specific information which should be included on this map.

____Title the map "Commercial Site Design".
__ The map may be drawnon 8 2x 11 or 8 ¥z x 14 inch white paper.
___ Township, Range, Section and Tax Lot number of the subject property(ies) shall be included.
___North arrow, date, and map scale in one inch intervals (1" = 20') shall be noted.

Shape, dimensions, and square footage of the parcel shall be shown. Draw the property line with a solid black
line and label adjacent street(s), if any.

Identify existing and proposed easements with a dotted line.

Identify the location and direction of all water courses and drainage ways, as well as the location of the 100-
year floodplain, if applicable.

Illustrate all existing buildings and their sizes.

Tllustrate all proposed new construction with daéhed lines (include dimensions).

Tllustrate parking area with number of spaces and access drive areas. If off-street parking is to be provided,
even in part, on another property, please show its location on your site plan map, and attach a copy of the

parking easement or agreement from the adjoining property owner.

Illustrate the entrance and exit points to the property, pattern of traffic flow, loading and unloading area,
sidewalks and bike paths.

___Tllustrate the existing or proposed location, height, and material of all fences and walls.

___ Tllustrate existing or proposed trash and garbage container locations, including type of screening.
____Name of the person who prepared the map.

____Location, type and height of outdoor lighting.

commercial site design application
October 2018




__ Location of mailboxes if known.

____Locations, sizes, and types of signs (shall comply with Chapter 16.144 of the Warrenton Development Code).
____Map shall show entire tax lot plus surrounding properties.

____ Identification of slopes greater than 10%.

location, condition and width of all public and private streets, drives, sidewalks, pathways, right-of-ways, and
easements on the site and adjoining the site.

Identify designated flood hazard area(s).
Show wetland and riparian areas, streams and/or wildlife areas.
Any designated historic and cultural resources areas on the site and/or adjacent parcels or lots.

Location, size and type of trees and other vegetation on the property.

commercial site design application
October 2018




Eagles Landing Apartments
Sight Design Review Application
Narrative

Introduction

Stan Johnson, doing business as Astoria Northwest Homes, Inc., proposes to develop two
buildings containing 12 2-bedroom apartments and 4 1-bedroom apartments on 0.76 acres
located at the northeast quadrant of the Skipanon River and Highway 104 Spur, identified by the
Clatsop Department of Assessment as Tax Lot 81028AD02500. The subject property was
cleared several years ago and used by the city as an equipment staging and materials storage site
for the city’s effort to perform maintenance and repairs to nearby portions of the south bank
Skipanon River levee. Upon completion of the levee work, the contractor removed the
equipment and unused materials leaving a virtually vegetation-less site with a veneer of
relatively level crushed gravel.

City utilities are located in the Highway 104 Spur right-of-way. A 12-inch sanitary sewer is
located on the north side and the applicant will install a 6-inch service line from this facility
directly to the site to serve the two buildings. An 18-inch water main is located in the southern
side of the right-of-way; an 8-inch pipe will be installed within the SE Chinook Avenue right-of-
way from this main to a location the at northern end of the parcel's frontage.

SE Chinook Avenue is a platted, undeveloped 60-foot right-of-way. The applicant proposes to
make a partial improvement to this street to provide primary ingress to the proposed
development. The partial paving at 24 feet complies with the city’s public work standards for
refuse collection truck and fire suppression equipment access. Internal circulation will be via
one-way drive aisles, with an egress returning to SE Chinook Avenue; a second egress is
proposed to access the highway directly to accommodate refuse collection trucks and fire
suppression equipment. It is expected that as adjacent properties develop those owners will
complete the street improvement.

The following narrative identifies the pertinent sections of the Warrenton Development Code and
discusses how the proposal complies and satisfies the myriad of standards. Each applicable code
section is presented followed by the applicant’s response.

Warrenton Development Code

16.36.020 Permitted Uses.

The following uses and their accessory uses are permitted in the R-H zone if the Community
Development Director determines that the uses conform to the standards in Sections 16.36.040
through 16.36.050, applicable Development Code standards, and other City laws:

F. Multifamily housing development subject to standards of Chapter 16.188.

Applicant response: The proposal is a multiple family housing development consistent with the
identified permitted use.




16.36.040 Development Standards.

The following development standards are applicable in the R-H zone:

A. Density Provisions.

4. Minimum lot area for a multifamily dwelling: 10,000 square feet.

5. Maximum density for multifamily structures: one dwelling unit per 1,600 square feet of
site area.

Applicant response:  The subject property is identified on Clatsop Webmaps as consisting of
0.76 acres or approximately 33,106 square feet. The project is for two buildings resulting in 16
dwelling units. The application meets the density provisions above.

6. Lot coverage: not more than 55% of an individual lot area shall be covered by buildings,
except as may be permitted by conditional use permit or variance.

Applicant response:  The total footprint of the two buildings is 8,352 square feet, well below the
55 percent lot coverage standard.

7. Minimum lot width at the front building line for single-family detached dwelling or
multifamily dwelling: 50 feet.

Applicant response: Lot width along SE Chinook Street is 184.22 feet.
11.  The lowest density which will be allowed in new subdivisions and other developments
with four or more units that are located on sites without significant natural feature problems is

five dwelling units per gross acre.

Applicant response:  The proposed density of the development is 21 units per acre.

B. Setback Requirements.

1. Minimum front yard setback: 15 feet.

2. Minimum side yard setback: 8 feet.

3. Corner lot minimum secondary street side yard setback: eight feet.

4. Minimum rear yard setback: 15 feet except accessory structures that meet the criteria of

Section 16.280.020 may extend to within five feet of a rear property line.

5. Corner lot minimum rear yard setback: 10 feet.

Eagles Landing Apartments
Site Design Review Application Narrative
Page 2




Applicant response: As labeled on the drawing, the project meets these setback standards.

C. Design Standards.

L. An entry door of 36-inch minimum width must face the front yard setback or onto a
driveway.

2. A minimum of 20 square feet of glazing must be. on the side of the dwelling facing a
street.

3. Duplexes, townhomes, rowhouses and triplexes shall comply with the standards of
Chapter 16.184.

4. Multifamily housing developments shall comply with the standards of Chapter 16.188.

Applicant response:  The proposal meets these standards. WMC 16.188 is addressed below.

16.36.050 Other Applicable Standards.

A. Outside sales and service areas shall be approved by the Warrenton Planning
Commission if not enclosed by suitable vegetation, fencing or walls.

Applicant response:  No outside sales or service areas are proposed.

B. Outside storage areas shall be enclosed by suitable vegetation, fencing or walls, in
conformance with Chapter 16.124.

Applicant response:  Other than the trash enclosure, no outside storage areas are proposed.
The trash enclosure is enclosed.

C. All uses shall comply with access and parking standards in Chapters 16.116 and 16.128
except as may be permitted by conditional use or variance.

Applicant response: The proposal meets the requirements of WMC 16.128. See Sheet 7,
Parking and circulation plan parking notes and the narrative below.

D. Signs shall comply with standards in Chapter 16.144.

Applicant response;  No signs are proposed at this time; should a monument sign be desired in
the future, it will be applied for at that time.

E. All development shall comply with the wetland and riparian area protection standards of
Chapter 16.156.

Applicant response:  The buildings are outside the 50-foot riparian buffer. See Sheet 3. There
are no wetlands on the subject property requiring protection.
Eagles Landing Apartments
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F. All other applicable Development Code requirements shall also be satisfied.

G. For any common boundary between an R-H zone and any other residential zone there
shall be a visual buffer strip at least 10 feet wide to provide a dense evergreen landscape buffer
which attains a mature height of at least eight feet.

Applicant response: North of the northern property line is platted but unimproved SE I 5
Place. This 60-foot right-of-way is thickly vegetated with a variety of wetland trees, shrubs and
lower canopy vegetative species which provides a substantial physical and visual buffer from the

subject property and its future development. The applicant believes that this natural buffer
fulfills the intent of buffering development in the high-density zoning district from the potential,

less dense development of the R-10 Intermediate Residential zone to the north. Additionally,

placing a similarly required buffer along the eastern portion of the subject property would
conflict with the city’s standard for providing safe site distance views at infersections because of
the two-driveway accessing SE Chinook Avenue.

H. All uses must comply with the criteria of Chapter 16.124, Landscaping, Street Trees,
Fences and Walls.

Applicant response:  The requirements of WMC 16.124 are addressed below. Please refer to
Sheet 8, Landscaping Plan.

L Manufactured homes must comply with the criteria of Chapter 16.168.
Applicant response:  Manufactured homes are not proposed.

J. A garage (attached or detached) or carport is required for each dwelling unit, including
multifamily dwelling units, and shall conform to the standards of Chapter 16.180.

Applicant response: A previous city manager made a policy decision to relax this requirement
for multiple family developments.

K All new sewer and water connections for a proposed development shall comply with all
City regulations.

Applicant response: It is the applicant’s intent to satisfy this requirement; final review of utility
connections will take place with the construction drawings.

16.88.040 Standards for Flood Hazard Reduction.

Applicant responses: Presently the proposal is designed such that the first habitable floor of
each building will be at 13.4 and 13.5 feet, 1.4 and 1.5 feet above the base flood elevation.
Other flood hazard reductions standards will be reviewed at the building permit submittal.

16.120.020 Vehicular Access and Circulation.

Eagles Landing Apartments
Site Design Review Application Narrative
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C. Access Permit Required. Access to a street requires an access permit in accordance with
the following procedures:

1. Permits for access to state highways shall be subject to review and approval by Oregon
Department of Transportation (ODOT), except when ODOT has delegated this responsibility to
the City or Clatsop County. In that case, the City or County shall determine whether access is
granted based on its adopted standards.

Applicant response:  The proposal includes construction of a half street improvement on SE
Chinook Avenue with ingress from the northern driveway access. Internal circulation will be a
one-way loop with egresses to SE Chinook Avenue and Highway 104 Spur. Access permit
applications for the City street and the private driveway access are in process with ODOT.

F. Access Options. When vehicle access is required for development (i.e., for off-street
parking, delivery, service, drive-through facilities, etc.), access shall be provided by one of the
following methods (a minimum of 10 feet per lane is required). These methods are “options™ to
the developer/subdivide, unless one method is specifically required under Division 2, or through
conditions required by the hearings body.

3. Option 3. Access is from a public street adjacent to the development parcel. If
practicable, the owner/developer may be required to close or consolidate an existing access point
as a condition of approving a new access. Street accesses shall comply with the access spacing
standards in subsection G of this section, and require an access permit in accordance with
subsection C of this section.

Applicant response:  See above.

G. Access Spacing. Driveway accesses shall be separated from other driveways and street
intersections in accordance with the following standards and procedures:

1. Local Streets. A minimum of 25 feet separation (as measured from the sides of the
driveway/street) shall be required on local streets (i.e., streets not designated as collectors or
arterials) for all single-family detached dwellings, except as provided in paragraph 3 of this
subsection. A minimum of 20 feet separation shall be required on local streets for all single-
family attached dwellings, duplexes, and triplexes, except as provided in paragraph 3 of this
subsection.

2. Arterial and Collector Streets. Unless directed otherwise by this Development Code or by
the Warrenton Comprehensive Plan/TSP, access spacing on City collector and arterial streets and
at controlled intersections (i.e., with four-way stop sign or traffic signal) in the City of Warrenton
shall be determined based on the policies and standards contained in the Warrenton
Transportation System Plan, Manual for Uniform Traffic Control Devices, or other applicable

documents adopted by the City.

3. Special Provisions for All Streets. Direct street access may be restricted for some land
uses, in conformance with the provisions of Division 2, Land Use Districts. For example, access
Eagles Landing Apartments
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consolidation, shared access, and/or access separation greater than that specified by paragraphs 1
and 2 of this subsection, may be required by the City, County or ODOT for the purpose of
protecting the function, safety and operation of the street for all users. (See subsection I of this
section.) Where no other alternatives exist, the permitting agency may allow construction of an
access connection along the property line farthest from an intersection. In such cases, directional
connections (i.e., right in/out, right in only, or right out only) may be required.

4, Corner Clearance. The distance from a street intersection to a driveway or other street
access shall meet or exceed the minimum spacing requirements for the street classification in the
Warrenton TSP.

Applicant response:  The southern egress driveway onto SE Chinook Ave. is located
approximately 40 feet from the pavement of Highway 104 Spur. The southern egress to Highway
104 Spur is approximately 110 feet west of the intersection with the proposed SE Chinook
Avenue improvement.

H. Number of Access Points. For single-family (detached and attached), two-family, and
three-family housing types, one street access point is permitted per dwelling unit, when alley
access or shared driveways cannot otherwise be provided; except that one additional access point
may be permitted for one-family, two-family and three-family housing types on corner lots (i.e.,
no more than one access per street), subject to the access spacing standards in subsection G of
this section. The number of street access points for multiple family, commercial, industrial, and
public/institutional developments shall be minimized to protect the function, safety and operation
of the street(s) and sidewalk(s) for all users. Shared access may be required, in conformance with
subsection I of this section, in order to maintain the required access spacing, and minimize the
number of access points.

Applicant response:  One ingress and two egress driveways are proposed 1o accommodate fire
equipment and refuse collection trucks. The two egress points will be posted “One-way. Do Not
Enter”

K. Driveway Openings and Widths. Driveway openings (or curb cuts) shall be the minimum
width necessary to provide the required number of vehicle travel lanes (10 feet for each travel
lane). The following standards (i.e., as measured where the front property line meets the
sidewalk or right-of-way) are required to provide adequate site access, minimize surface water
runoff, and avoid conflicts between vehicles and pedestrians:

3. Multiple-family uses with eight or more dwelling units shall have a minimum driveway
width of 24 feet, and a maximum width of 30 feet. These dimensions may be increased if the
Community Development Director, City-appointed engineer, or Planning Commission
determines that more than two lanes are required based on the number of trips generated or the
need for turning lanes.

Applicant response:  The driveway opening at the outside of the side walk for the northern
ingress on SE Chinook Avenue is 65 feet (again to accommodate fire suppression equipment and
refuse collection trucks.) The southern egress driveway opening on SE Chinook Avenue is 36
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feet. The egress driveway opening on Highway 104 Spur is 53 feet, also to accommodate fire
suppression equipment and refuse collection trucks turning radii.

6. Driveway Aprons. Driveway aprons shall meet City construction standards and be
installed between the street right-of-way and the private drive, as shown in Figure 16.120.020.K.
Driveway aprons shall conform to ADA standards for sidewalks and pathways, which require a
continuous route of travel that is a minimum of three feet in width, with a cross slope not
exceeding two percent.

Applicant response: It is the intent of the applicant to satisfy this standard. Please refer to
Sheet 7, Parking and Circulation Plan.

L. Fire Access and Circulation. The City of Warrenton adopts the Uniform Fire Code, as
amended, including administrative sections and all appendices and all the State of Oregon
revisions. All development in the City of Warrenton is required to meet these minimum adopted
standards.

1. Required Access. A fire equipment access drive that meets City construction standards
shall be provided for any portion of an exterior wall of the first story of a building that is located
more than 150 feet from an improved public street or approved fire equipment access drive.
Plans for fire apparatus access roads shall be submitted to the Warrenton Fire Department and
Warrenton City-appointed engineer for review and approval prior to issuance of building
permits, grading permits, or start of construction. When fire apparatus access road(s) are
required, the road(s) shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during time of
construction. Fire department access roads shall be provided and maintained in accordance with
the fire department access requirements of the Uniform Fire Code, as amended. :

Applicant response:  The ingress and egress points have been designed to satisfy this standard.
Access to the most distant point of the rear of the two buildings from the internal driveway is 150
feet or less. The driveway shall be constructed and serviceable prior to construction of the

buildings.

2. Dimensions. Fire apparatus roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20
feet and unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches. Fire apparatus roads
shall be designed and maintained to support the imposed loads of fire apparatus and shall be
provided with a surface so as to provide all-weather driving capabilities.

Applicant response:  The internal driveway exceeds the 20-foot minimum standard. See Sheet
7.

3. Turnaround Required. Dead-end fire apparatus roads in excess of 150 feet shall be
provided with approved provisions for the turning around of fire apparatus. See Table
16.136.010 for minimum standards.
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Applicant response:  No dead-end driveway is proposed. The internal driveway will be a one-
way loop.

4. Grade. The gradient for a fire apparatus access road shall not exceed 12% except that
isolated segments no longer than 250 feet may have grades up to 15% upon approval by the
Warrenton Fire Chief. Non-fire apparatus access roads (driveways and private streets) shall
maintain a maximum grade of 15% unless otherwise approved by the Warrenton City-appointed
engineer. See Table 16.136.010 for other applicable standards.

Applicant response:  The grade of the internal access drive will be less than 3 percent.
5. Parking Areas. Parking areas shall provide adequate aisles or turn-around areas for
service and delivery vehicles so that all vehicles may enter the street in a forward manner. See

also Chapter 16.136, Public Facilities Standards.

Applicant response:  Service and delivery vehicles will be able to use the one-way loop of the
internal driveway such that no turning around will be required.

M. Vertical Clearances. Driveways, private streets, aisles, turn-around areas and ramps shall
have a minimum vertical clearance of 13 feet 6 inches for their entire length and width.

Applicant response:  No vertical structures impeding vertical clearance are proposed.

N. Vision Clearance. No signs, structures or vegetation in excess of three feet in height shall
be placed in vision clearance areas, as shown in Figure 16.120.020.N. The minimum vision
clearance area may be increased by the Community Development Director, City-appointed
engineer, or Planning Commission upon finding that more sight distance is required (i.e., due to
traffic speeds, roadway alignment, etc.). See also Chapter 16.132 for additional requirements.

Applicant response:  All vegetation planted adjacent to the ingress and, more importantly the
two egress driveway aprons will be low-growing ground cover. A development code required
screening wall abutting the parking pod adjacent to Highway 104 Spur will be three feet tall.

0. Construction. The following development and maintenance standards shall apply to all
driveways, parking areas, and private streets in the City of Warrenton:

1. Surface Options. All driveways, parking areas, aisles, and turn-a-rounds in the City of
Warrenton shall be paved with asphalt, concrete, or other comparable surfacing. A durable non-
paving material may be used for driveways and private streets that serve three or fewer
residential dwelling units and in other instances where the need to reduce surface water runoff
and protect water quality can be demonstrated through adequate findings of fact submitted by the
applicant and/or property owner as part of the development proposal. All paving and non-paving
surfaces shall meet City construction standards and shall be subject to review and approval by
the Community Development Director, City-appointed engineer, and/or Planning Commission.

Eagles Landing Apartments
Site Design Review Application Narrative
Page 8




Applicant response:  The internal driveway will be paved with asphalt.

2. Surface Water Management. All driveways, parking areas, aisles and turn-a-rounds shall
have on-site collection or infiltration of surface waters to eliminate sheet flow of such waters
onto public rights-of-way and abutting property. Surface water facility plans shall be prepared by
a qualified person and constructed in conformance with City standards. Such plans shall attempt
to follow the principle that water falling on a given site should be absorbed or retained on-site to
the extent that the quantity and rate of water leaving the site after the development would not be
significantly different than if the site had remained undeveloped.

Applicant response:  Surface water management is discussed in the Impact Statement. As
shown on the attached site plans, water from the parking areas and driveways will be collected
in a central catch basin in the parking lot. The existing flow pattern of run-off water to the lower
lying area fo the north will be preserved. A stormwater management plan will be provided for
City review with the construction plans.

3. Driveway Aprons. When driveway approaches or “aprons” are required to connect
driveways to the public right-of-way, they shall be paved with concrete surfacing and meet City
construction standards.

Applicant response:  The driveway approaches or aprons will be paved with concrete surfacing
consistent with city standards.

16.120.030 Pedestrian Access and Circulation.

A. Pedestrian Access and Circulation. To ensure safe, direct and convenient pedestrian
circulation, all developments, except single-family detached housing, duplexes, or triplexes on
individual lots, shall provide a continuous pedestrian and/or multi-use pathway system.
(Pathways only provide for pedestrian circulation. Multi-use pathways accommodate pedestrians
and bicycles.) The system of pathways shall be designed based on the standards in paragraphs 1
through 3 of this subsection:

1. Continuous Pathways. The pathway system shall extend throughout the development site,
and connect to all future phases of development, adjacent trails, public parks and open space
areas whenever possible. The developer may also be required to connect or stub pathway(s) to
adjacent streets and private property, in accordance with the provisions of Section 16.120.020,
Vehicular Access and Circulation, and Chapter 16.136, Public Facilities Standards.

2. Safe, Direct, and Convenient Pathways. Pathways within developments shall provide
safe, reasonably direct and convenient connections between primary building entrances and all
adjacent streets and existing or planned transit stops, based on the following definitions:

a. Reasonably Direct. A route that does not deviate unnecessarily from a straight line or a
route that does not involve a significant amount of out-of-direction travel for likely users.
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b. Safe and Convenient. Bicycle and pedestrian routes that are reasonably free from hazards
and provide a reasonably direct route of travel between destinations.

c. For commercial, industrial, mixed use, public, and institutional buildings, the “primary
entrance” is the main public entrance to the building. In the case where no public entrance exists,
street connections shall be provided to the main employee entrance.

d. For residential buildings the “primary entrance” is the front door (i.e., facing the street).
For multifamily buildings in which each unit does not have its own exterior entrance, the
“primary entrance” may be a lobby, courtyard or breezeway which serves as a common entrance
for more than one dwelling.

3. Connections Within Development. For all developments subject to site design review,
pathways shall connect all building entrances to one another. In addition, pathways shall connect
all parking areas, storage areas, recreational facilities and common areas (as applicable), and
adjacent developments to the site, as applicable.

4, Street Connectivity. Pathways (for pedestrians and bicycles) shall be provided at or near
mid-block where the block length exceeds the length required by Section 16.120.020. Pathways
shall also be provided where cul-de-sacs or dead-end streets are planned, to connect the ends of
the streets together, to other streets, and/or to other developments, as applicable. Pathways used
to comply with these standards shall conform to all of the following criteria:

a. Multi-use pathways (i.e., for pedestrians and bicyclists) are no less than six feet wide.

b. If the streets within the subdivision or neighborhood are lighted, the pathways shall also
be lighted.

c. Stairs or switchback paths using a narrower right-of-way/easement may be required in

lieu of a multi-use pathway where grades are steep.

d. The City may require landscaping within the pathway easement/right-of-way for
screening and the privacy of adjoining properties. ‘

e. The Planning Commission or Community Development Director may determine, based
upon facts in the record, that a pathway is impracticable due to: physical or topographic
conditions (e.g., freeways, railroads, extremely steep slopes, sensitive lands, and similar physical
constraints); buildings or other existing development on adjacent properties that physically
prevent a connection now or in the future, considering the potential for redevelopment; and sites
where the provisions of recorded leases, easements, covenants, restrictions, or other agreements
recorded as of the effective date of the ordinance codified in this chapter prohibit the pathway
connection.

Applicant response:  Six-feet wide sidewalks with ADA-compliant curb ramps are proposed to
connect both buildings with each other and with similar sidewalks in the rights-of-way in SE
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Chinook Avenue and Highway 104 Spur for the length and width of the subject property. ]71ese
facilities be constructed of concrete.

16.124.070 New Landscaping.

B. Landscaping Plan Required. For every new development in the City of Warrenton
requiring a City permit, a landscape plan is required. All landscape plans shall include the
following minimum required details (see Section 16.212.040 for additional landscape plan
requirements for projects requiring site design review):

1. Legal description (e.g., assessor parcel number, copy of warranty deed, etc.) for the
subject property;
2. Property lines with the location and general description (height and type of material) of

existing and proposed fences and other buffering or screening materials;

The location of existing and proposed terraces or retaining walls;

The location of existing and proposed plant materials;

Wetland and/or riparian area boundaries on the property, if any;

Existing and proposed structures;

Driveway and adjoining roadway widths, descriptions, and locations; and

Prevailing drainage patterns for the property.

Other information as deemed appropriate by the Community Development Director. An
arbonst s report may be required for sites with mature trees that are protected under this chapter
and/or Chapter 16.156 of this Code.

© 0N O L AW

Applicant responses: Sheet 8 shows the proposed landscaping plan. It includes preservation of
the native vegetation in the dike right-of-way; turf grasses, shrubs and deciduous trees.
Driveways and adjoining streets are shown on Sheets 3 and 7. Pro forma information is
included on the cover sheet.

C. Landscape Area Standards. The minimum percentage of required landscaping equals:

1. Residential districts: 20% of the site.
Applicant response: Total landscaping for the project is 35 percent. See Landscaping Plan on
Sheet 8. ' ‘

D. Landscape Materials. Landscape materials include trees, shrubs, groundcover plants, turf
grasses (e.g. grass sod or seed), and outdoor hardscape features, as described below:

L. Natural Vegetation. Natural vegetation shall be preserved or planted where practicable.

Applicant response:  There is-no natural vegetation on the site to speak of for preservation.
Vegetative species indigenous to the north coast will be used.
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2. Plant Selection. A combination of deciduous and evergreen trees, shrubs, turf grasses,
and groundcovers shall be used for all planted areas, the selection of which shall be based on
local climate, exposure, water availability, and drainage conditions. As necessary, soils shall be
amended to allow for healthy plant growth.

Applicant response:  See above.  The applicant acknowledges the potential for soil
amendments.

3. “Non-native, invasive” plants, as per Section 16.124.020, shall be prohibited.
Applicant response:  The applicant acknowledges this requirement.

4. Hardscape features (i.e., patios, decks, plazas, etc.) may cover up to 50% of the required
landscape area. Swimming pools, sports courts and similar active recreation facilities may not be
counted toward fulfilling the landscape requirement.

Applicant response:  Except for the sidewalks, walkways, and drive aisles/parking areas, no
hardscape features are proposed.

5. Non-plant Groundcovers. Bark dust, chips, aggregate or other non-plant groundcovers
may be used, but shall cover no more than 50% of the area to be landscaped. “Coverage” is
measured based on the size of plants at maturity or after five years of growth, whichever comes
sooner.

Applicant response:  The applicant acknowledges this requirement.

6. Tree Size. Trees shall have a minimum caliper size of one and one-half inches or greater
(two inches for required street trees) at time of planting.

Applicant response:  Trees to be planted shall meet this standard.

7. Shrub Size. Shrubs shall be balled and burlapped and sized to fit in multi-gallon
containers.

Applicant response:  Shrubs of the required size shall be planted.

8. Groundcover Size. Groundcover plants shall be sized and spaced so that they grow
together to cover a minimum of 30% of the underlying soil within two years.

Applicant response:  Such required groundcover plants shall be appropriately sized, spaced
and planted.

9. Significant Vegetation. Significant vegetation preserved in accordance with Section
16.124.020 may be credited toward meeting the minimum landscape area standards. Credit shall
be granted on a per square foot basis. The street tree standards of Section 16.124.040 may be

Eagles Landing Apartments
Site Design Review Application Narrative
Page 12




waived when trees preserved within the front yard provide the same or better shading and visual
quality as would otherwise be provided by street trees.

Applicant response:  There is no significant vegetation on site.

10.  Stormwater Facilities. Stormwater facilities (e.g., detention/retention ponds and swales)
shall be landscaped with water tolerant, native plants.

Applicant response.  No storm water detention or retention plans or swales are proposed.
16.128.030 Vehicle Parking Standards.
Table 16.128.030.A

Off-Street Parking Requirements

Residential Uses Parking Spaces Required
Multifamily and  single-family  attached
dwelling
Studio units or 1-bedroom units less than|l space per unit
500 sq. ft.
1-bedroom units 500 sq. ft. or larger 1.5 spaces per unit
2-bedroom units 1.75 spaces per unit

Applicant response: The proposal is for 12 2-bedroom units and 4 1-bedroom units, requiring
27 total spaces including two handicapped parking spaces. Ten spaces (38%), will be compact
spaces and clearly marked. All spaces and drive aisles are consistent with the requirements of
Table 16.128.030.C.

16.128.040 Bicycle Parking Requirements.

Long- and Short-
Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces Term Bicycle Parking

(As % of Minimum
Required Bicycle
Use Minimum Number of Spaces Parking Spaces)

Multifamily residential 75% long term

. 1 space per 4 dwelling units
(required for 4 or more 5% short term

dwelling units)
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Applicant response: 16 dwelling units requires 4 bicycle parking spaces. They will be located
adjacent to the west side of the easterly building. See Site Plan, Sheet 3, Note 22.

16.132.010 Clear Vision Areas.

Applicant response:  Clear vision areas are addressed above.

16.136.020 Transportation Standards.

A. Development Standards. No development shall occur unless the lot or parcel abuts a

public or private street, other than an alley, for at least 25 feet and is in conformance with the
provisions of Chapter 16.120, Access and Circulation, and the following standards are met:

1. Streets within or adjacent to a development shall be improved in accordance with the
Comprehensive Plan, Transportation System Plan, and the provisions of this chapter;
2. Development of new streets (public or private), and additional street width or

improvements planned as a portion of an existing street, shall be improved in accordance with
this section, and public streets shall be dedicated to the applicable City, County or State
jurisdiction; :

3. New streets and drives connected to a City collector or arterial street shall be paved; and
4. The City may accept a future improvement guarantee [e.g., owner agrees not to
remonstrate (object) against the formation of a local improvement district in the future] in lieu of
street improvements if one or more of the following conditions exist:

a. A partial improvement may create a potential safety hazard to motorists or pedestrians,

b. Due to the developed condition of adjacent properties it is unlikely that street
improvements would be extended in the foreseeable future and the improvement associated with
the project under review does not, by itself, provide increased street safety or capacity, or
improved pedestrian circulation,

c. The improvement would be in conflict with an adopted capital improvement plan, or

d. The improvement is associated with an approved land partition on property zoned
residential and the proposed land partition does not create any new streets.

B. Variances. Variances to the transportation design standards in this section may be granted

by means of a Class 2 variance, as governed by Chapter 16.272, Variances. A variance may be
granted under this provision only if a required improvement is not feasible due to topographic
constraints or constraints posed by sensitive lands (see Chapter 16.156).

C. Creation of Rights-of-Way for Streets and Related Purposes. Streets shall be created
through the approval and recording of a final subdivision or partition plat; except the City may
approve the creation of a street by acceptance of a deed, provided that the street is deemed
essential by the City Commission for the purpose of implementing the Transportation System
Plan, and the deeded right-of-way conforms to the standards of this Code. All deeds of
dedication shall be in a form prescribed by the City Attorney and shall name “the public,” as
grantee.

D. Creation of Access Easements. The City may approve an access easement established by
deed when the easement is necessary to provide for access and circulation in conformance with
Chapter 16.120, Access and Circulation. Access easements shall be created and maintained in
accordance with the Uniform Fire Code, as amended.
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E. Street Location, Width and Grade. Except as noted below, the location, width and grade
of all streets shall conform to the Transportation System Plan and Comprehensive Plan, as
applicable; and an approved street plan or subdivision plat. Street location, width and grade shall
be determined in relation to existing and planned streets, topographic conditions, public
convenience and safety, and in appropriate relation to the proposed use of the land to be served
by such streets:

1. Street grades shall be approved by the City-appointed engineer in accordance with the
design standards in subsection N of this section; and

2. Where the location of a street is not shown in an existing street plan (see subsection H of
this section), the location of streets in a development shall either:

a. Provide for the continuation and connection of existing streets in the surrounding areas,
conforming to the street standards of this chapter, or

b. Conform to a street plan adopted by the City, if it is impractical to connect with existing

street patterns because of particular topographical or other existing conditions of the land. Such a
plan shall be based on the type of land use to be served, the volume of traffic, the capacity of
adjoining streets and the need for public convenience and safety.
F. Minimum Rights-of~-Way and Street Sections. Street rights-of-way and improvements
shall conform to the design standards in Table 16.136.010. A variance shall be required in
accordance with Chapter 16.272 of this Code to vary the standards in Table 16.136.010. Where a
range of width is indicated, the width shall be determined by the decision-making authority
based upon the following factors:
1. Street classification in the Transportation System Plan or Comprehensive Plan;
Anticipated traffic generation;
On-street parking needs;
Sidewalk and bikeway requirements based on anticipated level of use;
Requirements for placement of utilities;
Street lighting;
Street tree location, as provided for in Chapter 16.124;

. Protection of significant vegetation and wetland and riparian areas, as provided for in
Chapters 16.124 and 16.156;
9. Safety and comfort for motorists, bicyclists, and pedestrians;
10.  Street furnishings (e.g., benches, lighting, bus shelters, etc.), when provided;
11.  Access needs for emergency vehicles; and
12.  Transition between different street widths (i.e., existing streets and new streets), as
applicable.

% N OV LR W

Table 16.136.010

City of Warrenton Street Design Standards

Type ?:;‘3:2&611 , | Right- | Curb-to- | Motor Bike gt‘;;e .
of- Curb Vehicle | Median/Flex | Lanes . Planting | _.

f or , 3 Parking | Curb . 3 Sidewalks
treet | Alternative Way | Pavement | Travel | Lane (both (both Strip

. Width | Width Lanes* sides) | °,

Minimum sides)
Local Roads |
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Local Standard

6
Road Requirements 60ft |36t 12 ft. | None None 8 ft. Yes

5 ft.

Applicant response:  The proposal is for an infill project in an area that has been platted for
several decades but not developed except along the highway to the east. Access would come from
the platted and dedicated, but unimproved SE Chinook Avenue which has a 60-foot right-of-way.
The proposal is fo pave 24 feet of this right-of-way as a larger than half street improvement for
the length of the subject property. This new pavement would accommodate fire apparatus and
refuse collection trucks, and afford the opportunity for completion of the improvements as
owners of the adjacent properties to the east and north propose development.

16.136.040 Sanitary Sewer and Water Service Improvements.

A. Sewers and Water Mains Required. Sanitary sewers and water mains shall be installed to
serve each new development and to connect developments to existing mains in accordance with
the City’s construction specifications and the applicable Comprehensive Plan policies. Where

* City sanitary sewers are not physically or legally available to service the site, the applicant must
demonstrate provisions for a suitable on-site disposal system permitted by DEQ prior to issuance
of City permits. All development within a growth management (GM) zone, as identified on the
official Warrenton Zoning Map, shall comply with the growth management zone standards of
Chapter 16.112.

Applicant response:  Code requirements noted by applicant

B. Sewer and Water Plan Approval. Development permits for sewer and water
improvements shall not be issued until the City-appointed engineer has approved all sanitary
sewer and water plans in conformance with City standards.

Applicant response:  Code requirements noted by applicant

C. Over-sizing. Proposed improvements to the City sewer and water systems shall be sized
to accommodate additional development within the area as projected by the Comprehensive
Plan, Water System Master Plan, and/or Sanitary Sewer Master Plan. The developer shall be
entitled to system development charge credits for the over-sizing.

Applicant response:  Sanitary sewer will be brought to the site directly from an existing 12-inch
main located in the north side of the highway right-of-way. That portion of the sanitary sewer
line within the right-of-way will be dedicated to the city. An 8-inch water line will be extended
from the southern portion of the highway right-of-way within the portion of SE Chinook Avenue
to be paved to the northern property line of the subject property. The entire length of the water
line will be dedicated to the city together with the street improvement.

16.136.050 Storm Drainage Improvements.
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A. General Provisions. The City shall issue a development permit only where adequate
provisions for stormwater and floodwater runoff have been made in conformance with Chapter
16.140, Stormwater and Surface Water Management.

Applicant response:  Code requirement noted by applicant

B. Accommodation of Upstream Drainage. Culverts and other drainage facilities shall be
large enough to accommodate potential runoff from the entire upstream drainage area, whether
inside or outside the development. Such facilities shall be subject to review and approval by the
City-appointed engineer.

Applicant response: This project will have no impact on upstream drainage facilities.
The flow path for water discharging from the existing culvert under the highway will be moved
slightly to the east to accommodate the roadway, but will not limit the flow out of the culvert.

C. Effect on Downstream Drainage. Where it is anticipated by the City-appointed engineer
that the additional runoff resulting from the development will overload an existing drainage
facility, the City shall withhold approval of the development until provisions have been made for
improvement of the potential condition or until provisions have been made for storage of
additional runoff caused by the development in accordance with City standards.

D. Easements. Where a development is traversed by a watercourse, wetland, drainage way,
channel or stream, the City may require a dedication of a stormwater easement or drainage right-
of-way conforming substantially with the lines of such watercourse and such further width as
will be adequate for conveyance and maintenance.

Applicant response: There are no watercourses or wetlands traversing the subject property, no
easements are necessary.

16.136.060 Utilities.

A. Underground Utilities. All utility lines including, but not limited to, those required for
electric, communication, lighting and cable television services and related facilities shall be
placed underground, except for surface mounted transformers, surface mounted connection
boxes and meter cabinets which may be placed above ground, temporary utility service facilities
during construction, and high capacity electric lines operating at 50,000 volts or above. The
following additional standards apply to all new land divisions, in order to facilitate underground
placement of utilities:

1. The developer shall make all necessary arrangements with the serving utility to provide
the underground services. Care shall be taken to ensure that all above ground equipment does not
obstruct circulation and access aisles or impede vision clearance areas for vehicular traffic
(Chapters 16.120 and 16.132);

2. The City reserves the right to approve the location of all surface mounted facilities;
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3. All underground utilities, including sanitary sewers and storm drains installed in streets
by the developer, shall be constructed prior to the surfacing of the streets; and

4. Stubs for service connections shall be long enough to avoid disturbing the street
improvements when service connections are made.

B. Easements. Easements shall be provided for all underground utility facilities.
C. Exception to Undergrounding Requirement. The standard applies only to proposed land

divisions and large-scale developments. An exception to the undergrounding requirement may be
granted due to physical constraints, such as steep topography or existing development conditions.

Applicant response:  The applicant acknowledges these requirements and will comply.

Chapter 16.140 STORMWATER AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT
16.140.010 Natural Drainage System Maintained to Extent Feasible.

A. To the extent practicable, all development must conform to the natural contours of the land
and natural and pre-existing man-made drainage ways must remain undisturbed.

Applicant response:  The existing flow pattern to the lower lying area to the north will be
preserved.

B. To the extent practicable, lot boundaries created by partition or subdivision must coincide
with natural and pre-existing man-made drainage ways to avoid the creation of lots that can be
built upon only by altering such drainage ways.

Applicant response:  Not applicable as no new lot boundaries are proposed and existing
drainage ways will be preserved.

16.140.020 Developments Must Drain Properly.

A. All developments must provide an adequate drainage system to prevent the undue detention
or retention of stormwater or surface water on the development site. Stormwater or surface water
will not be regarded as unduly detained or retained if:

1.  The detention or retention results from a technique, practice or device deliberately installed
as part of an approved sedimentation or stormwater runoff control plan prepared by an engineer;
or

9 The detention or retention is not substantially different in location or degree than that
experienced by the development site in its predevelopment state, unless such detention or
retention presents a danger to health or safety.

B. No stormwater may be channeled and directed into a sewer line.
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C. Whenever practicable, the drainage system of a development must coordinate with and
connect to the drainage systems or drainage ways on surrounding properties or streets.

D. All developments must be constructed and maintained so that adjacent properties are not
unreasonably burdened with stormwater runoff as a result of the developments.

Applicant response:  The proposed drainage system meets the above requirements.

16.140.030 Surface Water Management.

All developments must be constructed and maintained so that impacts to natural and man-made
drainage ways do not unreasonably burdened upstream or downstream properties with surface
water flooding as a result of the developments. More specifically:

A. No development may be constructed or maintained so that the development unreasonably
impedes the natural flow of water from higher adjacent properties across the development,
resulting in substantial damage to the higher adjacent properties; and

Applicant response:  The proposed drainage system will not have any impact on upsiream
properties.

B. No development may be constructed or maintained so that stormwater from the
development is collected and channeled into natural or man-made drainage ways, such that the
volume and/or rate of flow is substantially greater than the pre-development volume and/or rate.

Applicant response: While surface run-off flow rates will be somewhat higher than pre-
development downstream drainage way should not be substantially impacted, The discharge to
the north follows existing an existing drainage way in the City right-of-way and discharges into
an existing 18" culvert through the dike on the east side of the Skipanon River which should
have more than adequate capacity for any increase in flows.

C. No development may be constructed such that the flow of water through natural or existing

man-made drainage ways is obstructed. Bridges and culverts constructed to allow the flow of
water through a development must be designed to pass flow during a 100-year storm event.

Applicant response:  No drainage ways will be obstructed.

16.140.040 Erosion and Sediment Control.

A. For projects that disturb over one acre, applicants must apply to Oregon Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ) for a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Control System

(NPDES) 1200(C) permit.

Applicant response:  The anticipated total area of disturbance is under 1-acre, so a 1200-C
permit will not be needed.
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B. Frosion and sediment control plans are required by the City as a component of the site plan
for all plats and all projects which require site plan review. Erosion control plans must be
designed to the specifications as outlined in this chapter.

Applicant response: ~ An erosion and sediment control plan will be provided with the
construction plans. Sheet 4, Grading Plan shows the location of a silt fence along the north side
of the project as well as rock rip rap at stormwater discharge points.

C. Development of the land may not begin (and no building permits may be issued) until the
City-appointed engineer approves the erosion control plan.

Applicant response: Code requirement noted by applicant

D. For purposes of this section, “disturb” means any use of the land by any person in any
development, and/or road construction and maintenance that results in a change in the natural
cover or topography that may cause or contribute to sedimentation. Sedimentation occurs
whenever solid particulate matter, mineral or organic, is transported by water, air, gravity or ice
from the site of its origin.

Applicant response: Code standard noted by applicant

16.140.050 Stormwater System Design.

A, Storm sewers constructed within the street will be sized by the developer’s engineer and
will consider all potential runoff requirements within the site and upstream of the site.

1. The storm sewer will be sized for a 100-year design recurrence criteria for storm drainage
facilities.

Applicant response: System is sized for the 100-year storm. Calculations will be submitted in a
Stormwater plan at the time of construction plan/ building permit submittal to the City.

2. The minimum size of storm sewers is eight inches in diameter.
Applicant response: An 8-inch diameter storm drain line is currently proposed.

3. Spacing of catch basins along the street must conform to published engineering
recommendations, which consider profile of the street and street width.

Applicant response: Since the total frontage length of Chinook Ave is only 184+ feet which is
much shorter than typical catch basin spacing, meeting this requirement is not a concern.

B. On-site detention shall be required for new development where downstream deficiencies
exist or are anticipated to exist. The square footage considers the total development of the
property including the future potential impervious surface. Required design recurrence criteria
for a commercial or residential storm drainage detention facility is a 10-year interval.
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Development that has less than 5,000 square feet of impervious surface is exempt from detention
requirements.

Applicant response: It is not anticipated that any downstream deficiencies exist or are
anticipated to exist in the natural drainageway north of the pr 0]ect and the 18-inch diameter

culvert through the Skipinon River dike.

C. Pervious pavement, and pavement and roofs that drain to an infiltration facility will not be
counted when sizing a detention facility to handle the stormwater design.

Applicant response: A detention facility is not proposed.

16.140.060 Illegal Discharge of Materials Into the Stormwater System.

The discharge of any material other than stormwater into the stormwater system is prohibited.
The placement of materials in a location where they are likely to be carried into the stormwater
system by any means is also prohibited.

Applicant response: Code standard noted
Chapter 16.152 GRADING, EXCAVATING, AND EROSION CONTROL PLANS

16.152.030 Permits Required.

Except as provided in Section 16.152.040 of this chapter, no person shall do any grading work
without first having attained a grading permit from the building official.

Applicant response:  The applicant will submit detailed grading and erosion control plans for
review and approval prior to any site development work.

16.156.050 Riparian Corridor Inventory.

A. The City of Warrenton Riparian Corridor Map dated January 21, 2004, together with the
City of Warrenton Riparian Corridor Inventory and ESEE Analysis dated January 21, 2004
identify the following riparian corridors map units number:

7. Upper Skipanon River: 50 feet.

Applicant response:  As shown Sheet 3, the buildings have been located outside the 50-foot
riparian buffer of the Skipanon River.

Chapter 16.188 MULTIFAMILY HOUSING DESIGN STANDARDS

16.188.030 Design Standards.
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A, Building Mass Supplemental Standard. The maximum width or length of a multiple-
family building shall not exceed 200 feet (from end-wall to end-wall).

Applicant response:  The buildings are 82 feet and 92 feet long, respectively.

B.  Common Open Space Standard. Inclusive of required setback yards, a minimum of 20%
of the site area shall be designated and permanently reserved as useable common open space in
all multiple-family developments. The site area is defined as the lot or parcel on which the
development is planned, after subtracting any required dedication of street right-of-way and
other land for public purposes (e.g., public park or school grounds, etc.). Sensitive lands (e.g.,
wetlands, riparian areas, and riparian setback areas/corridors) and historic buildings or landmarks
open to the public and designated by the Comprehensive Plan may be counted towards meeting
common open space requirements.

Applicant response:  The Community Development Director has stipulated in his pre-
application conference memo that paving the Skipanon River Trail for the length adjacent to the
subject property and installing a trailhead sign where the levee intersects the highway would
satisfy this standard. Sheet 3 illustrates the intent of the applicant to comply.

C. Trash Receptacles. Trash receptacles shall be oriented away from adjacent residences and
shall be screened with an evergreen hedge or solid fence or wall of not less than six feet.

Applicant response: A 10-foot by 14-foot enclosed trash facility with screening doors facing
the two proposed building is located in the southwest corner of the subject property.

Chapter 16.192 LARGE-SCALE DEVELOPMENTS
16.192.030 Soil Suitability.

A. Unless the Community Development Director (Type I or Type II) or hearings body (Type
IIT) determines that an adequate detailed soil survey has already been undertaken for the entire
portion of the site proposed for development, the owner or developer shall have a new soil
survey of the site prepared to determine if construction on the site would be hazardous to
facilities on the parcel or to nearby property due to the load bearing capacity of the soils, the
potential for wind or water erosion, or the wetness or slope characteristics of the soil.

B. The soil survey shall be performed by a registered geotechnical engineer that is licensed
in the State of Oregon.
C. If the detailed soil survey indicates that significant amounts of hazardous soils are in

locations desired for development, the developer or owner shall submit a report to the City of
Warrenton prepared by a licensed geotechnical engineer which indicates suitable techniques to
minimize potential soil hazards to facilities on the parcel or to nearby property.

D. The proposed use will only be approved if:
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1. The detailed soil survey indicates that there is not a significant amount of hazardous soils
on the portion of the site proposed for development; or

2. A method of eliminating hazards which could result from soils on the site prepared by a
licensed geotechnical engineer and submitted to the City of Warrenton Planning and Building
Department for review by a City-appointed engineer who will be paid by the developer and/or
property owner.

E. If a detailed soil survey indicates that corrosive resistant materials are appropriate for
pipes or foundations associated with the development, the City-appointed engineer may require
that suitable materials be used for the pipes or foundations.

Applicant response. A geotechnical report will be submitted with the building permit
application.

16.192.040 Stormwater Management.

The applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan, which shall meet the criteria of
Chapter 16.140 of this Code, to the City of Warrenton Planning and Building Department for
review for the proposed development that is prepared by a registered engineer currently licensed
in the State of Oregon

Applicant response:  Storm water management for the proposal is addressed above and in the
attached Impact Study.

16.192.050 Utilities.

A. The applicant shall provide detailed information and analyses, as necessary, to the City of
Warrenton to allow the City to assess the expected impacts of the development on the capacity of
Warrenton’s water, sewer, and transportation. The development will only be allowed if sufficient
capacity exists or suitable evidence indicates it will exist prior to completion of the development
construction. In deciding the sufficiency of capacity, consideration will be given to possible
increases in flows resulting from activities of existing system users and from facilities which are
likely to be built due to the proposed use, but are not part of the development.

Applicant response:  See attached Impact Study

B. On-site water supply, sewage disposal, access and circulation, shall be approved by the
Warrenton Public Works Director. The development will not be allowed unless satisfactory
provisions are made for these facilities. Satisfactory provisions, in part, mean that the size of any
water lines, sewer lines, access roads, and drainage-ways will be sufficient to meet the needs of
the development and, where desirable, accommodate growth in other areas. Suitable
arrangement, including dedication of land or use of easements, shall be made so that the City will
be able to maintain appropriate water, sewer, street, and drainage facilities. The construction of
lengthy pressure-forced sewer lines to the site which by-pass undeveloped properties will be
discouraged.
Eagles Landing Apartments
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Applicant response:  Code standard noted.

C. Utility lines in the development (including electricity, communications, street lighting
and cable television) shall be placed underground. Appurtenances and associated equipment such
as surface mounted terminal boxes and meter cabinets may be placed above ground.

Applicant response:  All utilities except boxes and cabinets will be placed underground.

D. All utilities shall be installed in conformance with this Code and City construction
standards.

Applicant response:  The applicant acknowledges this requirement.

B. Application Submission Requirements. All of the following information (subsections
(B)(1) through (7) of this section) is required for site design review application submittal:

1. Proposed Site Plan. The site plan shall contain the following information:

a. The proposed development site, including boundaries, dimensions, and gross area.

b. Natural land features identified which are proposed to be removed or modified by the
development, including modifications to existing drainage patterns.

C. The location and dimensions of all proposed public and private streets, drives, rights-of-
way, and easements. '
d. The location and dimensions of all existing and proposed structures, utilities, pavement

and other improvements on the site. Setback dimensions for all existing and proposed buildings
shall be provided on the site plan.

e. The location and dimensions of entrances and exits to the site for vehicular, pedestrian,
and bicycle access.

f. The location and dimensions of all parking and vehicle circulation areas (show striping
for parking stalls and wheel stops, as applicable), and proposed paving materials.

g. Pedestrian and bicycle circulation areas, including sidewalks, internal pathways, pathway
connections to adjacent properties, and any bicycle lanes or trails. :

h. Loading and service areas for waste disposal, loading and delivery.

1. Outdoor recreation spaces, common areas, plazas, outdoor seating, street furniture, and
similar improvements.

j. . Location, type, and height of outdoor lighting.

k. Location of mail boxes, if known.

1. Locations, sizes, and types of signs (shall comply with Chapter 16.144).

m. The Community Development Director may require studies or exhibits prepared by

qualified professionals to address specific site features (e.g., traffic, noise, environmental
features, site drainage, natural hazards, etc.).

n. The applicant’s entire tax lot and the surrounding property to a distance sufficient to
determine the location of the development in the City, and the relationship between the proposed
development site and adjacent property and development. The property boundaries, dimensions
and gross area shall be identified.

0. Identification of slopes greater than 10%.

Eagles Landing Apartments
Site Design Review Application Narrative
Page 24




p. The location, condition (paved, gravel unimproved, etc.) and width of all public and
private streets, drives, sidewalks, pathways, rights-of-way, and easements on the site and
adjoining the site.

q. Any areas identified as located in a designated floodplain and/or floodway.

I. Depict any wetland and riparian areas, streams and/or wildlife habitat areas.

S. Site features such as pavement, areas having unique views, and drainage ways, canals and
ditches.

t. Any designated historic and cultural resources areas on the site and/or adjacent parcels or
lots.

u. The location, size and type of trees and other vegetation on the property.

V. North arrow, scale, names and addresses of all property owners.

w. Name and address of applicant, project designer, engineer, architect, surveyor, and/or
planner, if applicable.

Applicant response:  All of the items identified above are included in the site design review
drawing sets, with some exceptions. The exceptions are: sign locations, wetland, historic or
cultural resource areas, and trees and vegetation. Signage is not proposed at this time. No
wetlands exist on the property. The applicant is-unaware of any historic or cultural resource
areas on site or in the immediate vicinity. And, the site was previously cleared of vegetation and
used for stockpiling materials and staging heavy equipment within the last six years as part of
the Skipanon River levee maintenance and repair effort.

2. Architectural Drawings. Architectural drawings shall be submitted showing the following
information from subparagraphs a through ¢ of this paragraph 2, and shall comply with Division
3:

a. Building elevations with building height and width dimensions.
b. Building materials, color and type.
C. The name of the architect or designer.

Applicant response:  The attached photographs depict the intended design of the two buildings.
Each will be approximately 30 feet high at the peak of the roof, with perimeter dimensions of 48-
by 92-feet and 48- by 82-feet. As can be seen, the exterior facade consists of wood siding
attached in both horizontal and vertical directions on the various facets. The colors will consist
of at least three earth tones to provide interest and diversity. An architect or designer has not
yet been selected. Architectural drawings will be submitted with the building permit application.

3. Preliminary Grading Plan. A preliminary grading plan prepared by a registered engineer
shall be required for developments which would result in the grading (cut or fill) of 1,000 cubic
yards or greater. The preliminary grading plan shall show the location and extent to which
grading will take place, indicating general changes to contour lines, slope ratios, slope
stabilization proposals, and location and height of retaining walls, if proposed. Surface water
detention and treatment plans may also be required, in accordance with Chapter 16.140.

Applicant response:  The preliminary grading plan can be seen on Sheet 4.
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4. Landscape Plan. A landscape plan is required and shall comply with Chapter 16.124.

Applicant response.  The landscape plan is discussed earlier and presented on Sheet 8.

5. Proposed sign(s) shall be required in conformance with the City’s Sign Code (Chapter
16.144).
6. Copies of all existing and proposed restrictions or covenants.

Applicant response:  No signs are proposed at this time and there are no existing or proposed
restrictions or covenants.

7. Letter or narrative report documenting compliance with the applicable approval criteria
contained in subsection C of this section.

Applicant response:  This narrative provides the documentation that the proposed development
complies with all applicable development standards of the Warrenton Development Code.
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August 15, 2019

Firwood Design Group, LLC

SURVEYING ¢ ERGINEERING + PLANNING

Eagles Landing Apartments
Impact Study

Introduction:

Per Warrenton Municipal Code, Section 16.208.050.B.2.¢ . requirements for all Type I1I
applications the applicant has prepared this impact study. Many of these items are also
discussed in the project narrative responses also provided with this application.

The applicant is proposing to develop a portion of Tax lot 81028 AD02500 located in
Warrenton OR. The lot is currently vacant. The applicant is proposing sixteen units, 12-
two bedroom units , and 4-one bedroom units.

Transportation:

Due to the small number of proposed units this development should have no significant

impact on the City's transportation system. The total trips per day that will be generated

falls significantly below the amount that would trigger a Traffic Study. No bikeways are
proposed, but the proposed roadway will provide bike access as on other local streets

within the City.

Access to the site will be from two locations. The property has frontage on ODOT
Alternative Highway 101 where one private access on the south side of the site will be
applied for with ODOT. The other access will be from the proposed roadway on the west
side of the site to the currently vacant City owned right-of-way of Chinook St. (aka Park
St.). An ODOT approach application for Chinook St. in coordination with the City is in
process.

Drainage System

Negligible impact to the areas drainage system are anticipated. Stormwater discharges
will follow existing routes which currently are to the north onto the lower lying and
undeveloped City right-way of S.E. 15th St. (aka Sprague St.) and eventually to an 18"
culvert located about 90 ft. northwest of the site. that goes through the dike on the east
bank of the Skipanon River.

The existing culvert that passes under Alt Hwy 101 is located in the east side of Chinook
St. right-way. The existing surface flow pattern of discharges from the culvert to the
north will be maintained, but moved slightly to the east inside the right-of-way to avoid
the proposed roadway improvements.
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Parks:
The proposed development will have negligible impacts, positive or negative, to the
City's parks.

Water System:

No concerns about impacts to the water system have been raised by City staff. Itis
assumed that for a small development such as this, that the existing City water system has
the capacity needed in terms of flows and storage needs. While not verified yet by the
City's hydraulic modeling, it is currently assumed that adequate fire flow is available.
Extension of the City's water system is proposed along the project's frontage In the
Chinook St. right-of-way. '

Sanitary Sewer System:

The minimal contribution of wastewater flows from the proposed additional 16 units to
the City's sewer system is assumed to be insignificant.

The Sanitary sewer will connect to a gravity sewer main immediately upstream of a pump
station. A backwater valve will be installed to prevent backups in case the pump station
wet well should back up. It is not anticipated that the development will have a substantial
impact on the City's sanitary sewer system.

Noise Impacts:

Noise impacts are assumed to be negligible. The noise impacts are assumed to be the
same as for other multi-family developments in the City. There are no adjoining
developments.

(End Impact Study)
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IMPROVEMENTS. SEE TYPICAL SECTION THIS SHEET.

6' STANDARD SIDEWALK AND 5.5' LANDSCAPE STRIP IN PUBLIC
RIGHT—OF—WAY. SEE HALF-STREET IMPROVEMENT SECTION THIS SHEET.

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APPROACH PER ODOT DETAILS

STANDARD 6" EXPOSURE CURB

CURB AND GUTTER (24" WIDE)

INSTALL 26 L.F. ZERO—EXPOSURE CURB

TRANSITION FROM ZERO—EXPOSURE CURB TO STANDARD 6" CURB
OVER LENGTH OF ADA—COMPLIANT RAMP

STANDARD 6' WIDE SIDEWALK

INSTALL ADA-COMPLIANT CURB RAMP WITH TRUNCATED DOMES

PARKING LOT. SEE PARKING NOTES ON PARKING AND CIRCULATION PLAN
SHEET 5 FOR DETAILS. FOR GRADING, SEE SHEET 4.

PARKING STRIPING, TYP. SEE PARKING AND CIRCULATION PLAN, SHEET 7.

SAWCUT ROAD SURFACE AS NECESSARY

MAINTAIN 4 FT CLEARANCE

ZONE AROUND BUILDINGS FOR FIRE ACCESS

SKIPANON RIVER TRAIL, 10FT WIDE A.C.

STORM CATCHBASIN, SEE UTILITY PLAN SHEET 5.

LANDSCAPING, TYP. SEE LANDSCAPING PLAN SHEET 8.

DECIDUOUS TREE, TYP. SEE LANDSCAPING PLAN SHEET 8.

FIRE HYDRANT, SEE UTILITY PLAN, SHEET 5

WATER METER, SEE UTILITY

PLAN, SHEET 5

PLACE RIPRAP AT END OF STREET IMPROVEMENTS

INSTALL 10" X 18' TRASH ENCLOSURE FOR TWO 4-CUBIC YARD
CONTAINERS. ENCLOSURE TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF CYCLONE FENCING
WITH DOUBLE GATES. TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON CONCRETE STRESS
PAD THAT EXTENDS 8 FT IN FRONT OF THE ENCLOSURE.

INSTALL 3 FT HIGH DECORATIVE CMU WALL

INSTALL CONCRETE PAD WITH RACKS FOR FOUR BICYCLES

TRANSITION FROM 6" CURB
ZERO—-EXPOSURE CURB

TO ZERO EXPOSURE CURB

CONTINUE SIDEWALK CONCRETE TO FACE OF WALL, MAX DISTANCE

APPROX. 6"
END OF CURB

MAILBOX CLUSTER
OVERHEAD STREET LIGHT

ONSITE OVERHEAD LIGHTING

LEGEND

CROSSING PER ODOT STANDARDS.

TRAILHEAD SIGN (PER CITY

ADA—COMPUANT RAMP

OF WARRENTON DESIGN)

AC DRIVEWAY APPROACH WITH 6' WIDE CONCRETE PEDESTRIAN

EXISTING AC

NEW AC

CONCRETE

LANDSCAPING

DECIDUOUS TREE

¢
LO.W. O.W.
R.O.W. - 30' R.O.W. R_Ol
| b ol 5:5,11 18' - 6 |
ISIDEWALK LANTER ‘
0.5,
—

/

- 2" COMPACTED 3/4" — 0"
6" EXPOSURE CURB & GUTTER

TO MATCH EXIST CURBLINE

\vz" OF "0DOT 1/2” DENSE MIX" A.C. OVER
2" OF "ODOT 1/2" DENSE MIX" A.C. OVER
10" OF 1"—0" CRUSHED ROCK
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EXISTING 18"
CULVERT

KEY NOTES
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GRADE TO EXISTING GROUND, 3:1 MAX SLOPE

,——PROPOSED -FINISHED - - -
. .GRADE AT CENTERLINE . .

BRI e BEGIN' STREET
........ IMPROVEMENT.
..... L . MATCH EXIST .

15

END' STREET IMPROVEMENT.

’ —Avp
NATURAL FLOW / TOP OF FOUNDATION % BY OTHERS O
TOEXISTNG  / FLOOD HAZARD LINE 13" MINIMUM FINISH FLOOR () MAINTAN 4 CLEARANCE ZONE AROUND BUILDING FOR FIRE ACCES, MAXMUM
el perene Py s ¢ Ao (0 Crcss suee o 2%
T o ouTEALL F(OOD EL=12 ’ PER THIS PLAN @ STREET CROSS SLOPE AT 2.5% SEE CENTERLINE PROFILE THIS SHEET.
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v I_—-gazg— — 3 - /}f AV \\ ( — — FROM BLDG. ;11| VARIES ()  GRADE DITGH FOR EXISTING CULVERT FLOW, GRADE TO DRAIN NORTH
. . — .
— SE_15TH  PLACE 47\ | _~ FOUNDATION @ GRADE TO PROPOSED 12" CULVERT UNDER ACCESS DRIVEWAY TO STATE
) /I,fs‘ | J (60' CITY-R.O.W.) g / p BY OTHERS HIGHWAY 104. SEE UTILITY SHEET 5.
A L GRADING 7 (FOOTING MAY )
s Tl TN Givingive 7 BE STEPPED) ® BUILDING FINISHED FLOOR AND TOP OF FOUNDATION ELEVATIONS SHALL BE 13' MINIMUM
— ¥ & — il W/ . TO ENSURE AT LEAST 1 FT FREEBOARD ABOVE FLOOD ELEVATION OF 12'
A ~ ~ : FOUNDATION FOOTINGS MAY BE STEPPED AS NEEDED
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EXISTING SURFACE RUNOFF
FLOW DIRECTION
«xx%  PROPOSED SURFACE RUNOFF
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/ KEY NOTES

CONNECT TO EXISTING 12" SANITARY SEWER MAIN AT APPROXIMATE
IE = 7.12". SEE SANITARY SEWER PROFILE SHEET 6.

INSTALL 153.3 LF 6" SANITARY SEWER LINE AT 1.5% SLOPE. SEE PROFILE
SHEET 6.

INSTALL SANITARY BACKWATER VALVE AT PROPERTY UNE
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EXIBT &ROUND
CONTOURS, TYP

INSTALL SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT. SEE SANITARY
SEWER PROFILE SHEET 6.

INSTALL 6" SEWER LATERAL TO BUILDING WITH MINIMUM 1 FT COVER

INSTALL AREA CATCHBASIN. SEE STORM PROFILE SHEET 6.
RIM = 11.40'
8" IE OUT = 9.19" NW

INSTALL 170 LF 8" HDPE STORM LINE AT MIN 1% SLOPE. SEE STORM
PROFILE SHEET 5.

INSTALL STORM CLEANOUT. SEE STORM PROFILE SHEET 6.

FFE = 13.5'
IE AT END OF STORM PIPE = 7.45'. INSTALL RIPRAP AT PIPE
QUTFALL.

CONNECT TO EXISTING 18" WATER MAIN. INSTALL GATE VALVES ON
ALL SIDES OF CONNECTION.

MEAN HIGH WATER MARK

o MHAW _ ("

INSTALL 242 LF 8" C900 PVC WATERLINE. TOP OF PIPE IN CHINOOK
AVE TO BE MIN 3' BELOW FINISHED GRADE, SEE STREET PROFILE ON
SHEET 4. CONNECT TO EXISTING 18" WATER LINE.

INSTALL FIRE HYDRANT AND CONNECT TO PROPOSED WATER MAIN.

FFE=13.4'

INSTALL WATER METER IN PUBLIC ROW AND CONNECT TO PROPOSED WATER

—

—~—

N
- P

INSTALL BLOW—OFF AT END OF WATER LINE.

(60 CITY RO.W.)

.l/’

SE BAY COURT

INSTALL BACKFLOW DEVICE

NORTH

INSTALL 12" CULVERT UNDER HIGHWAY ACCESS DRIVEWAY AND SIDEWALK
TO ALLOW WESTERLY DRAINAGE ALONG PROPERTY FRONTAGE
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OVERHEAD STREET LIGHT
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OVERHEAD ONSITE LIGHTING
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STA" 0+00; 0.00 SD CLEANOWT 1 -
RIM 11.60' STA 0+90, 0.00' SCALE IN FEET
8" [E OUT.9.19' NW PROPOSED RIM-12:64" | - -
FINISHED 8" IE IN 8.29' SE
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SEWER MAIN
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SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING
4 SPACES (2 RACKS) /

8 — 2 BEDROOM

7

N

N2

[y

N2 -

LOCATION OF

NP . COLLECTION TRUCK
WHEN PARKED AT

N

"EXTENT OF SWINGING
DOUBLE GATE

N Ng
v N

' APPROX. TRASH
LOADING AREA
N -

\u\w;..,»..,,GARBAQ,E_IRUCK
TURNING RADIUS-

LOADING AREA

2

UNITS

b N

— 1 BEDROOM UNITS

4
4 — 2 BEDROOM UNITS

.,

a

<
>
==
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o WALKWAY

o

K

. - ° SIDEWAL

a

N

T  GARBAGE TRUCK

TURNING RADIIS

© NORTH

SCALE IN FEET

20

PARKING NOTES
REQUIRED AUTOMOBILE PARKING: 27 TOTAL WITH 2 ADA PARKING SPOTS

15 STANDARD PARKING SPOTS

— 60 DEG TYP DIMENSIONS: WIDTH 9 FT, DEPTH = 20 FT

—~ 45 DEG TYP DIMENSIONS: WIDTH = 9 FT, DEPTH = 19 FT

10 COMPACT PARKING SPOTS (40% OF TOTAL NON—ADA SPOTS)

—~ 60 DEG TYP DIMENSIONS: WIDTH = 7.5 FT, DEPTH = 16.5 FT
— 45 DEG TYP DIMENSIONS: WIDTH = 7.5 FT, DEPTH = 15.5 FT
2 ADA PARKING SPOTS

— STANDARD ADA PARKING: AISLE WIDTH = 5 FT

— VAN ACCESSIBLE ADA PARKING: AISLE WIDTH = 8 FT

nu

NOTE: PARKING SPACES FACING STANDARD OR ZERO-EXPOSURE CURB
TO HAVE WHEEL STOP.

REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING PER 16.128.040:
1 SPACE PER 4 DWELLING UNITS — 4 SPACES TOTAL

LONG TERM PARKING (75% OF TOTAL REQ. BICYCLE PARKING):
— REQUIRED: 3 SPACES
~ PROVIDED: 3 SPACES (UNDER STAIRWELLS)

SHORT TERM PARKING (25% OF TOTAL REQ. BICYCLE PARKING):
— REQUIRED: 1 SPACE
— PROVIDED: 4 SPACES (TWO LOOP RACKS)

VEHICLE TURNING RADII NOTES

GARBAGE TRUCK
— OUTER TURNING RADIUS = 46.5 FT
— INNER TURNING RADIUS = 28.5 FT

FIRE TRUCK
— CENTERLINE TURNING RADIUS = 40 FT

LEGEND

EXISTING AC

NEW AC

CONCRETE

LANDSCAPING

DECIDUOUS TREE

=
=
e
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KEY NOTES

CONSERVE EXISTING LANDSCAPING IN DIKE ROW

TURF GRASSES
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FLOWERING SHRUBS. SHRUBS SHALL BE BALLED AND BURLAPPED AND SIZED
JO FIT IN MULTI—GALLON CONTAINERS.

NATIVE GROUNDCOVER PLANTS. GRONDCOVER PLANTS SHALL BE
SIZED AND SPACED SO THAT THEY GROW TOGETHER TO COVER A
MINIMUM OF 30% OF THE UNDERLYING SOIL WITHIN 2 YEARS.
DECIDUOUS TREE. TREES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CAUPER SIZE OF
ONE AND ONE—HALF INCHES OR GREATER (TWO INCHES FOR STREET
TREES)

© OOEO

| LANDSCAPING NOTES

| FOR RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, 20% OF THE SITE SHALL BE LANDSCAPED. 8% OF THE
PARKING AND CIRCULATION AREA SHALL BE LANDSCAPED. ONE DECIDUOUS TREE IS
REQUIRED PER FIVE PARKING SPACES. LANDSCAPING TO INCLUDE NATIVE SPECIES
ONLY. CONSERVE EXISTING LANDSCAPING WHERE POSSIBLE.

NOTES:

| TOTAL SITE AREA: 33,754 SF

ON—SITE LANDSCAPED AREA: 11,320 SF (33.5% OF SITE)

PARKING LOT AND CIRCULATION AREA: 14,670 SF

LANDSCAPED AREA IN CIRCULATION AREA: 1,260 SF (8.6% OF CIRCULATION AREA)
NO. OF PARKING SPOTS: 27

NO. OF DECIDUOUS TREES: 8

LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE

CONSERVED EXISTING LANDSCAPING (4,350 SF)
TURF GRASSES (5,420 SF)

FLOWERING SHRUBS (1,550 SF)

NATIVE GROUNDCOVER PLANTS (630 SF)

DECIDUOUS TREE (8)

LEGEND
EXISTING AC
| ] newac
CONCRETE

HORIZONTAL

20
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